OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(G)(4)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE: October 6, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM: R.A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving the budget

County Attorney _ for fiscal year 2013-14 and
2014-15 for the Southeast
Overtown/Park West Community
Redevelopment Agency totaling
$50,509,047.00 and
$55,288,579.00, respectively

Resolution No. R-846-15

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget

Department and placed on the agenda at the\ rgquest of Prime Sponsor Economic Prosperity
Committee.

R. A Futal,
County Attp

RAC/cp




Memorandum @

Date: October 6, 2015

To: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County C j

From: Carlos A, Gimenez
Mayor
Subject: FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 Budgets fobthe Southeast Overtown/Park West Community

Redevelopment Agency Totaling $50,509,047 and $55,660,897, Respectively

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) consider the attached resolution
approving the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Agency’s (Agency) FY 2013-14
and FY 2014-15 budgets for the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Area (Area).
The Agency's budget includes revenues and expenditures of $50,509,047 for FY 2013-14 and $55,660,897
for FY 2014-15.

The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (Interlocal) between the County, the City of Miami (City), and the
Agency requires the Agency to submit an annual budget for County approval, but does not reguire Board
approval prior to expending funds on budgeted activities.

Scope of Agenda Item

This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment financing (TIF) derived from the Area. The Area
lies within Districts 3 and 5, which are represented by Commissioner Audrey M. Edmonson and
Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro, respectively.

Fiscal Impact/ Funding Source

The Agency's main revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year TIF, as calculated in accordance with Section 163.387, Florida Statutes.
The County TIF revenues contributed to the Agency was $3,955,532 for FY 2013-14 and $5,153,088 for FY
2014-15.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the Agency, based on each respective year's growth
of ad valorem revenues over the base year. These payments will be made through March 31, 2030, the
date the Agency is scheduled to sunset.

Track Record / Monitor

This resolution does not provide for confracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
Agency’s FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 budgets.

Background

On January 20, 1981, the Board approved the establishment of the Agency when it declared the Area to be
slum and blighted pursuant to Resolution No. R-38-81. The Board approved the Agency's Community
Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution No. R-1677-82 and funded the Plan when it enacted
Ordinance No. 82-115, which created the Agency's redevelopment trust fund (Trust Fund). The Intertocal
was approved by the Board on March 31, 1983, requiring the Agency to submit an annual budget for County
approval. On July 21, 2009, the Board approved amendments to the Agency's Finding of Necessity and the
Plan to expand the area and extend the life of the Agency until March 31, 2030. On June 16, 2012, the
Board adopted Resolution No. R-516-12 approving the issuance of up to $50,000,000 in debt for needed
capital projects in the Agency's Plan. On June 18, 2013, the Board also adopted Resolution No. R-480-13,
which amended Resolution No. 516-12, to allow the Agency to issue up to $60,000,000 in debt.




Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Fiscal Year 2013-14 Budget

It is recommended that the Board consider the Agency's FY 2013-14 budget of $50,509,047, which was
approved by the Agency on February 14, 2014 and by the City on September 9, 2014. The budget includes
revenue sources of the County and the City's TIF revenues totaling $4,687,456 and $7,543,853,
respectively, funds carried over from the prior year ($27,960,526), sale of property ($10,159,541), grant from
the Health Foundation ($10,000) and interest ($147,671). Though the Agency initially budgeted $4,687,456
in County TIF revenues, due to a provision in Ordinance No. 82-115 that limits the amount of County TIF
revenue contributed to the Trust Fund to the amount contributed during the 19" year of the Agency (“Cap
Amount™), the County contributed $3,995,532 to the Trust Fund. Because of discussions between the
County and the Agency concerning the Cap Amount, staff did not forward the budget for Board review until
this issue was finally resolved after the Agency’s issuance of debt. The Agency's FY 2013-14 Budget
document reflects its revenue and expenditure position that include the County's contribution of the Cap

Amount ($3,995,532). Additionally, the audited financial statements for the Agency reflect the Cap Amount
contribution correctly.

Administrative expenditures total $1,578,891, including employee salaries and fringes. Total administrative
expenditures represent approximately three (3) percent of total budgeted expenditures, which is less than
the 20 percent allowed in the Interlocal. Operating expenditures are explained below.

« $1,907.480 for Contractual Services including:
o Legal services ($365,361);
Auditing ($17,000),
Lobbying ($59,895),
Financial Advisory services {$34,121);
Professional Planning services ($250,000);
Landscape and irrigation services ($70,000);
Installation of telephone system and moving expenses ($35,000);
Commercial Real Estate Services ($200,000);
Demolition of unsafe structures ($36,950),
Streetlight maintenance ($51,762);
Replat of Lyric Plaza and Block 36 ($13,485),
Available for Marketing Services ($200,000);
Available for Other Professional Services ($168,995); and
Southeast Overtown/Park West Development of Regional Impact Master Development Order
($404,911).

00 00C0OO00DO0CO0CO00O0C0

o $3,320,373 for Building and Construction activities including:

Interior demolition and build-out of property located at 300 NW 11 Street (1,286,454);
o Kitchen build-out of property located at 300 NW 11 Street ($500,000);

o Folk Life Supper Club/Gallery ($350,000); and

o Rehabilitation of Overtown Shopping Center ($1,183,919)

¢

o« 336,625,010 for Grants and aid including:

o Rehabiiitation of Overtown Shopping Center ($500,000);
Camillus House contribution ($2,000,000);
Rehabilitation of structure at 801 NW 3 Avenue ($93,434);
Rehabilitation of the Dunn Hotel ($337,576);
Conditional grant to People Helping People Self Reliance Inc., for rehabilitation of property at
210 NW 16 Street ($200,000);
Grant for rehabilitation of residential units at 155 NV 10 Street ($300,000);
Grants to Town Park Village No. 1 ($210,907);
Grants to Town Park Village, Town Park South, and Town Park North ($10,000,000);
Development Agreement with Overtown Gateway for development of Block 45 ($3,000,000),
Rehabilitation of Ponciana Residential Development/Settlement of Block 46 ($500,000);
Grant to the City of Miami for a Police Visibility Program ($47,140);

7

C Cc 0O

0 0O0C0CO0




Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissicners

Page 3

00 000 9]

0 0C0OO0O0CO0CO0C0CO0O 000 0]

(o3¢

0 O0OCO0ODQD0

Design and construction of indoor gymnasium at Gibson Park ($3,398,135);

Grant to the City of Miami for renovation, upgrades and improvements to Gibson Park
($1,674,398),

Grant to the City of Miami for installation of ShotSpotter Flex Gunfire Alert and Analysis Service
pilot program ($75,000);

Construction of temporary parking at 276 NW 9 Street ($120,000),

Grant to Human Resource Staffing for a job creationftraining program to provide beautification
and landscape maintenance ($238,524):

Art Basel {($50,000);

Relocation and renovation of Two Guys Restaurant ($179,108);

Build-out of New Arena Square retail bays ($92,286);

Installation of Purvis Young “Tribute” mural ($112,000);

Grant to Neighbors and Neighbors Association to assist with capacity building of small
businesses ($17,399);

Grant to Neighbors and Neighbors Asscciation for business incubator and community workforce
training program ($160,000);

Hospitality Institute with Miami-Dade College ($253,892);

Culinary institute with Miami-Dade College ($50,000);

DMP Wrap Around Program ($104,394).

9 Street Pedestrian Mall Open Market ($95,8003;

Installation of Lyric Plaza at 831 and 841 NW 2 Avenue ($185,000);

Suited for Success ($63,550);

Summer Youth Training |nstitute ($197,618);

Available tax increment financing from 2009 Expanded Boundaries ($405,431);

Grant from Health Parthership ($10,000);

Grant for Film Life Center and the Agency’s Film Institute ($459,258);

Youth Summer Employment Program/Robert Townsend Film Job Training Program ($11,656);
Rhythm & Arts Festival ($22,440);

Grant to for installation of perimeter fence surrounding Villas of St. Agnes development
($150,000), :

Grant for design, construction and build-out of New Providence Lodge ($289,900);

Grant to Black Archives for archival collection, marketing and cultural heritage institute
($684,734)

Black Archives/Ward Rooming House ($29,509);

Lease with Biack Archives for the Agency's administrative offices ($144,000);

Grant to Black Archives for installation of visual equipment ($960);

Roots in the City ($7,509);

Funds availahle for residential developments ($10,159,541); and

it is important to note that the total figure for grants and aid include the payment from American
Black Film Festival ($550}, and Film Life Center-Chapman House ($5,539) back to the Agency.

» $665,310 for land acquisition.

$5,440,059 for Debt Service including a $440,059 grant fo the City for the construction of Gibson Park,

and a debt service reserve of $5,000,000.

Operating expenses also include a $971,924 reserve.

The Agency's projects are budgeted on a cash basis. Projects are not started until ail of the funding is in
place. It is important to note that, of the $50,509,047 budget, $27,960,526 or 55 percent is from carryover
funding. Additionally, the Agency is funding the Gibson Park loan for the City and this loan was not
approved by the Board. Any loan or debt obligation of the Agency will be presented to the Board for
approval as a separate item.

All expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 1 to the attached resolution.

4




Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget

It is recommended that the Board consider the Agency’s FY 2014-15 budget of $55,660,897, which was
approved by the Agency on February 23, 2015 and the City on April 9, 2015. The budget includes revenue
sources of County TIF revenues ($5,135,088), City TIF revenues ($8,419,344), a contribution from the
Children’s Trust Fund ($571,571), other revenues ($75,000), and funds carried over from the prior year
($41,459,894).

Administrative expenditures totaling $1,718,220 and include employee salaries and fringes. Total
administrative expenditures represent approximately three (3) percent of total budgeted expenditures, which
is less than the 20 percent allowed in the Interlocal. Operating expenditures are explained below.

« $1,971,702 for Contractual Services including:
o Legal services ($294,312);
Auditing ($25,000}),
Lobbying ($14,196);
Overtown Special Area Plan for Overtown Folklife Village ($275,000);
Implementation of Increment [l of Development of Regional Impact Master Development Order -
for Miami World Center project ($173,123); '
Reimbursement for expenses for obtaining and updating SEOPW regional impact development
order ($165,691);
Management and Leasing agreement with NA! Miami Commercial Real Estate Services
($163,291);
Replat of Lyric Plaza and Block 36 ($7,004);
Availahle for Other Professional Services ($301,031);
Streetlight maintenance ($42,188);
Landscape and irrigation services ($23,484);
Demolition of unsafe structures ($35,887);
Island Living Monitoring Compliance {$75,000);
Available for Marketing Services ($200,000); and
Contingency for other contractual services ($176G,495).

c Cc oo

o}

0]

O 0000 O0O0O0

» $4,467,145 for Building and construction activities including:
o Interior demolition and build-out of property located at 300 NW 11 Street (31,259,440,
Kitchen build-out of property located at 300 NW 11 Street ($2,000,000);
Folk Life Supper Club/Gallery ($845,924);
Rehabilitation of Overtown Shopping Center ($331,781); and
Securing, prepping, demolition, and painting of 925 NW 2 Avenue ($30,000).

o0 00

« $37,586,769 for Grants and Aid including:
o Grant to the City of Miami for a Police Visibility Program ($6,763);
Grant to the City of Miami for a Police Camera Pilot Program ($275,000);
Funds for creation of the Overtown Police Unit ($1,025,000);
2015 Contribution to the Children's Trust Fund ($571,571);
Rehabilitation of structure at 801 NW 3 Avenue ($27,341);
Rehabilitation of the Dunn Hotel ($850,000);
Conditional grant to People Helping People Self Reliance Inc., for rehabilitation of property at
210 NW 16 Street ($200,000);
Additional funding to People Helping People Self Reliance Inc., for rehabilitation of property at
210 NW 16 Street ($200,000);
Grant for rehabilitation of residential units at 155 NW 10 Street ($251,048);
Grant to Town Park Village No. 1 for fire alarm system ($84,350);
Grant for rehabilitation of Town Park North ($10,000,000};
Town Park North Project ($3,384,881);
Relocation of Town Park North Project Reserve (2,000,000);
Development Agreement with Overtown Gateway for development of Block 45 ($3,000,000);

5

C O 000 O0C

00 0000




Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5

O 00020 e} C 0000 o} O 00 O0O0

0

cCo0OCOO0OCO0OO0O0CO0OC0 o]

o}

Parking Garage at the Folklife District ($1,520,071);

Rehabilitation of Ponciana Residential Development/Settlement of Block 46 ($250,000);

Grant for design, construction and build-out of New Providence Lodge ($282,682);

Construction of temporary parking at 276 NW 9 Street ($107,157);

Renovation and rehabilitation of Qvertown Shopping Center including grants to Two Guys
Restaurant and Caring Touch Barbershop ($425,516);

Rencvation and rehabilitation of Overtown Shopping Center including grant to VSMD Food Corp
($200,000);

Two Guys Restaurant Design Build Renovation ($4,629);

Build-out of New Arena Square retail bays ($72,908);

Grant to DMP for Wrap Around Building Rehab Program ($96,378);

Grant to the City of Miami for upgrades and improvements to Gibson Park ($1,107,000);

Grant to the City of Miami for design and construction of indoor gymnasium at Gibson Park
($2,252,048);

Grant to the City of Miami of additional funding for design and construction of indoor gymnasium
at Gibson Park (3600,000);

Grant to the City of Miami for renovation of Gibson Park ($181,104);

Grant to Camillus House Fifth Payment ($2,000,000);

Grant from Health Partnership ($8,600);

Installation of Purvis Young “Tribute” mural ($102,000);

Grant to the City of Miami for instaliation of ShotSpotter Flex Gunfire Alert and Analysis Service
pilot program ($75,000);

Grant to Human Resopurce Staffing for a job creationftraining program to provide beautification
and landscape maintenance ($186,090);

Grant to Human Resource Staffing for a job creation/training program fo provide beautification
and |landscape maintenance ($220,000),

Grant to Miami-Dade College for Hospitality Institute Job Training and Job Placement
($100,828),

Grant to Miami-Dade College for Culinary Institute Program ($50,000);

Grant to Miami-Dade College for Culinary Institute Program and Hospitality institute ($200,000);
Granf to New Washington Heights Community Development Corporation for open air market at 9
Street Pedestrian Mall Open Market ($15,294);

Grant to New Washington Heights Community Development Corporation for open air market at 9
Street Pedestrian Mall Open Market ($110,000);

Grant to Suited for Success ($552);

Grant to Suited for Success ($17,162);

Grant to Suited for Success ($50,000);

Grant for 2013 Summer Youth Training Institute ($21,917);

Grant for 2014 Summer Youth Training Institute ($2,986);

Grant to Film Life Center and the Agency’s Film Institute ($7,701);

Grant to Film Life Center and the Agency's Film Institute ($280,000);

2012 Summer Youth Employment Program ($4,467);

Roots in the City ($4);

fiscal year 2013 Rhythm & Arts Festival ($22,440);

Grant to Neighbors and Neighbors Association to assist with capacity building business
sustainability skills for small businesses ($6,475);

Grant to Neighbors and Neighbors Association for business incubator and community workforce
training program ($1,999):

Additional funding to Neighbors and Neighbors Association for business incubator and
community workforce training program ($119,082);

Grant to for installation of perimeter fence surrounding Villas of St Agnes development
($150,000);

Grant to the Black Archives for the Ward Rooming House Gallery Cultural Center ($50,000);
Grant to the Black Archives for archival collection, marketing and cuttural heritage institute ($90);
Installation of Lyric Plaza at 831 and 841 NW 2 Avenue ($157,965);

6




Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 6

o Grant to the Black Archives for archival collection, marketing and cultural heritage institute
($128,735); '

o Grant to the Black Archives for archival collection, marketing and cultural heritage institute
($433,000);

o Commercial Lease with Black Archives for the Agency's administrative offices ($144,000);

o Overtown Music Festival ($120,000);

o Grantto Lotus House and the Sundari Foundation ($194,540);

o Grant to Greater Bethel Church for repairs to air conditioner in fellowship hall ($150);

o Rehab of 240 NW 17 Street ($450,000);

o Collateralized construction lean/line of credit for Town Park Plaza North ($85,000);

o Grantto Transition, Inc. for supportive services to ex-offenders ($50,000);

o Holiday Tree Lighting ($11,000);

o Rehabilitation of "People’s Bar B Que” ($1,000,000);

o Grant for the construction of "Harlem Square” ($1,250,000);

o Consulting Contract with CRC leadership monitoring laber and small business participation of
bond projects ($150,000);

o Grant to Black Archives for installation of visual equipment ($144); and

o Available for Other Grants and Aids ($634,103).
e 31,023,810 for land acquisition.

« $7,826,239 for debt service including a $440,059 grant to the City for the construction of Gibson Park
and a debt service reserve of $7,386,180.

The budget also includes a $1,067.012 reserve.

Itis important to note that of the $55,660,897 budget, $41,459,894, or 75 percent, is from carryover funding.
Additionally, the Agency is funding the Gibson Park loan for the City and this loan was not approved by the
Board. Any loan or debt obligation of the Agency will be presented to the Board for approval as a separate
item.

All expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 2 to the attached resoluticn.

Additional Information

On July 21, 2009, the Board approved amendments to the Agency’s Finding of Necessity and Plan fo
expand the Area and extend the life of the Agency through March 31, 2030. One of the projects identified in
the Interlocal was the Camillus House project. The Agency is required to provide funding to cover the City
and the County's share towards the construction of the Camillus House project that will provide housing for
homeless individuals and families in a new facility, including related structures and infrastructure to be
developed within the Area. On May 13, 2010, the Agency and Camillus House entered into a grant
agreement to fund the City’s obligation to the project. The agreement grants Camillus House $10,000,000
to be used for repaying the gap financing utilized for the actual construction of the project. The $10,000,G00
is to be paid $2,000,000 per year over five (5) years, with the final payment being made during FY 2014-15.
The creditors for the Camillus House loan have requested that the County acknowledge and consent to TIF
funds being used for this purpose.

While the Agency has fulfilled the City's obligation to the Camilius House project, there remains an additional
$10 million gap in funding for Phase Two of the project. As noted above, it is the County's intention o fund
its obligation to Camillus House through the use of countywide TIF from the Agency.

@L‘QM Cers

Edward Marqu z
Deputy Mayor

Aftachments 7

Maycr04315




MEMORANDUM

(Rf?vised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE: October 6, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 8(G)(4)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
" 6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a ﬁew board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (le,2/3s
3/5°s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required




Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(4)
Veto 10-6-15
Override

RESOLUTION NO, _ R-846-15

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2013-14 AND 2014-15 FOR THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY TOTALING $50,509,047.00 AND $55,288,579.00,
RESPECTIVELY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the Interlocal”) between Miami-
Dade County, Florida (the “County™), the City of Miami and the Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”} requires that the Agency transmit its
adopted annual budget to this Board for approval; and
WHEREAS, the Agency and its counsel have determined that all expenditures associated
with the attached budgets are allowable under the Redevelopment Plan, Interlocal and Chapter
163, Part II1, Florida Statutes; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budgets for
Fiscal Year 2013-14 and Fiscal Year 2014-15 for the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community
Redevelopment Area totaling $50,509,047.00 and $55,288,579.00, respectively, which is
attached hereto as Exhib.its 1 and 2 and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this

Resolution by reference.




Agenda Item No. 8(G)(4)
Page No. 2

Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year

2013-14 and Fiscal Year 2014-15 related to the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community

Redevelopment Area totaling $50,509,047.00 and $55,288,579.00, respectively, in substantially

the form attached hereto as Exhibits 1 and 2 and incorporated herein by reference.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Rebeca Sosa

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Jean Monestime, Chairman aye
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr., Vice Chairman aye
Bruno A. Barreiro aye Daniella Levine Cava aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye Audrey M. Edmonson aye
Sally A. Heyman absent Barbara J. Jordan aye
Dennis C. Moss aye Rebeca Sosa aye
Sen. Javier D. Souto aye Xavier L. Suarez aye
Juan C. Zapata absent

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 6" day

of October, 2015. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1} 10 days after the

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective

only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

Approved by County Attorney as 47{] 0'@ |

to form and legal sufficiency.

Terrence A. Smith

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: Christopher Agrippa
Deputy Clerk

/0




EXHIBIT 1

STY TEE S TS QG TS THPEFEZS DesToay'szs . 99L'535' 1 SER'FO¥EIS DEPTLETTS IPETSILTS arumaay [epsds - jpud - SouTjed piind ZRURAY]
TS TS LTS et DEEVTFPLS gar'sores | SEIESKSIS 6 TLLSTIS J|erssetas STLVEESS auansy [eoadd - (Upny] Ay - e ey pund
ARy |
106"625'ST SISEAV'E 5500 TS - =T e - TE6'LES TS TS - ISEETES- EETOSLES [Ee05 ARADES/ (DY |e0ads] Usizag Y
5T 'S 1540°605'055 croRsLs e evr'sTS boresscs  |isresos ||svasss  |pruses ||smros |eeTrEirs remrst  |cecoseuns | |mvemts  fsevmrsis | jzexoeit TSCTENPTS Tereds - [Dnta] JoL Sk
} TS, Py B0 w2y (3]
vTE LES COOOSES oco’tals eo'IS DAOCITS OQO"D0LS 0Q0'STLS 0zl TOTES ey A ey paaealn (]|
£9T 2wd85 EIT LES 675 97984 [ EBLEST SRS SGvasers | Eibirees | {SsTers s PTGV SES SETTGEDIS  |ZZ5 T izs  ||Tee'sesss Tee0eg0s | |LIPESA 4L |EevuTnsTs | [R64'DArTS TE5322'005 A a0 (BN (3
e TEY6L5ES w7 S60TS STETSE LS TZT 5L SRR EIOTS 0on 00tS 00" 0085 wEE ZZRS +RETIRS LLTTRES CSESSLS O)UDEES 000 00LS 0TDESS CO0'0RES FUREIRAC FRLAD) M Syt
i A AURUN JO 43Dy O3 Sayraei]
i SIS $Er'8kS eSS S79'575 85675 GELT93 50'5v5 000038 E=ES EE=d Souaiag W5
[ 5505 S §50°DTTS BTESTT 5S STTPELLS | Q¥ OSVIS [Ereat SLEENES 000BSES 0D0'DSES OO0'USES DO0'0SES Ausuilag KRS
TEE'ESTES B BLTESZFS SEDOEE TS hearIs  |GLTETEE | [eeLEES  |uSiveEss Tev 5LS £0850S°ES EETTE0C5  |ONEORLSS TOLEDAS SIZ 815 55 SSLTESS SERVET IS SFI PUC RITID|
QEET 195 PUed WMAEIGJ LS ROVBARY |
SIS, SCTSms TZ5ovS - LF0LS ESr IS5 185125 E1T'STES ‘P AL LRIBID L & ond
SZT'S598 BLENZEES s Tss rSv'ERE TS FTeo e |prowcis |fiiessss | [BressWs | |PSTSTs  [TELTENS | |SS5TIS oTsorTIs | myTes  |wsostms | |swoeEs $9TESS o pAAr[AIPA JPIG0 B UPAIROSUC) BOIPLTE
oTZE98s e 005 TFS CAEEVTS D05 IPBS S05'5ECS i seopspErY IUprgfpun
SCILSAUHAL SUoZEIIGTd Road
LT CZ0TS DEr'fDE 1S L2BErSS HT0'BIE 55 B SESTEES £76'LZ5E e 96 ETSS SET ELHTS G255 0SS | SE0°ETVS ETF'ETE 15 [ TOSTZES TEUSTE TS
B i e SorISLON  |SSLERPSES AR T i e e sl e | A TOC S AT 78 |eevoorers | |szoiss | TSETeanIS ]
s THES j9vs TS 2SVEELS 08775 |EUOESS GETFOSTS | DOD'DRT'TS Spo/es Muadon - 3MEa {RpRy
: COGLOPLS  |D0000XTS URAT} (AU PUEIE J@ JUDULAE] JA) Sn3E
(s EIZ JIETFLS SEN'EZS = SOETLS oTE4s £0CTorS TESSELS SETEISS DOSTLS 15510035 oS TLE 2 ALRATY RO R - 3nLRASY RIS
ZESESEES _|9SviETYS 28T E0LES TEZGOLES STZIVLES  [SITLTES SV'5ITYS LOTSIEYS TESSTEES  |CESSeeES e e [rerezes  |ErEzzs QESQTY'ZS  |OEVORFTS ISy TURLNE ] HE] Ana ]~ Uy |meRde
TSTEFS LS ZOErS LS BSE L0755 £25LL0°%E Te0 TS5 rs  {TE0TEEYS TL55rE 85 1857995 FLI0LESS  |vrooszes SUE0ETS JSLD'GNERS IOEESSET  [oeEdsEs I¥E"SEE TS St 566 L5 HRLIATY Te) A =]
Errgaay T Oy STS O65IRT PSS |asL"sEe’sTs SETEIWILS 0SKFLISELS TrroeTIS SLF'ELSOS TR oL Wal] JIADAMEY - BnuaHay RS
oZT L5V BT IPS ST EG7S Jmessrs L0L7STS SEYISTS TSRS PUNZISIUL WeIgil3 - onuBAs (EDRS
| Awmn, i - SNUaAaY JEDads]
SH 233pag E73 apng 5/4 Wieng 7 333png ES a3png ' 1Tpag ER ¥y 54 =70
YI0zs PRPany pRPay papuy PRIpRY [ PRIPAY papuaLY PRUPITY PapuHLUY paypAY PRpuEY PRIURNY et PPy PRpURY
ITy-E[OC TR0 | fpmadopy F i .l Jpudopy /paciopy fradopy Jpuxiopy Jpaniopy Jpmdopy
PTIZ A EFR AL A0z A4 TIOZ At OTOE A4 BODZ M $00C Ad £00T A4

198png @enuoAdy |eD3dS ¥T0T Ad
AouUssY Juatidojons pay AHUNWNMIO) 158MYJBd UMOLIIAD 1SERUINOS

w4



Gourily Calegory Cross Referencs with GRA FY 2014 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES

CRA BUDGET

FUND BALANCE FY 2013

OTHER INCOME

TOTAL

Coptractual Sarvices

Bullding Censtruction

Grants and Alds

Debt Service Payment
Land
Administration

Budpet Reserve

TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MIAMI
TIF REVEMUES - MIAML DADE COUNTY

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

$1,907,4B0jAccountlng and Audit

professlonal Serylcas - Lagal

Profassional Services - Uther

Qther Contractusl Services
Tote) Contractual Sqrvices

33,320,373 |conistruttion In Frograss

$36,625,010["thes Grants and Alds

\nlerfund Transfer (Grant)

$5,440,059 Debt Service Payment
4365,310end .
41,578,891 [Administratlon

$971,924 |pudget Resarva

527,960,526
$7,543,853
44,687,456

$10,317,212

§50,509,047

$17,000
4365,360
41,331,407
5193,712
51,907,080

$3,320,373
$46,577,870
47,140
536,625,010
65,440,059

565,310
41,578,881

5971,924

$50,509,047

Budget Surplua/(Daficlt)

450,509,087
_—_——




REVENUES

CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT (ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) $7,349,506| $7,349,506 50
MIAMS DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT (ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) ™ 34,566,718 54,566,718 50

CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT (EXPANDED BOUNDARIES} $194,3461  $194,346 50
MJAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT (EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) ¥ $120,738]  $120,738 %0
DISROSITION'OF LAND 510,159,541 410,159,541
OTHER AEVENUES 580,250 480,250

FY 2013 PARKING FEES $147,671 $147,671
GRANT FROM HEALTH FOUNDATION $10,000 $10,000
CARRYOVER FUND BALANCE $27,960,526| §28,623,280{  -$662,754
TOTAL REVENUES $50,500,047] $40,934,838] 59,574,209

REDEVELQPIMENT EXPENDITURES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL $365,360)  $298,147 §67,213
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT 517,000 $25,000 -58,000
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER 81,331,407 4$695,775| $635,632
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES s193,712|  $489,758| -$296,046
LAND $665,310| $2,700,714] 52,085,404
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Debt Service) $440,059) 440,059 %0
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Grant} £47,140 $47,140 50
DERT SERVICE PAYMENT 45,000,000] $5,000,000 $0
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 43,320,273| ¢3,569,808| -4249,43%
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS 4$36,577,870] $26,070,287| $10;507,583
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES 0
REGULAR SALARIES sa58,890|  g740841] 5218349

FICA TAXES $73,355 $56,651 416,704

LIEE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 3147,244]  $131,213 416,031
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 478,024 462,853 515,171
FRINGE BENEFITS 416,800 515,600 41,200
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $29,830 419,830 510,000
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 420,000 520,000 50
COMMUNICATIONS 45,500 55,500 50
UTILITY SERVICE 572,748 464,462 58,286
INSURANCE $57,500 $89,50p|  -$32,000
GTHER CURRENT CHARGE 416,000 $9,000 27,000
SUPPLIES $10,000 47,000 53,000
OPERATING SUPPLIES $8,000 $7,000 $1,000
SUBSCRIPTION MEMBERSHIP/TRAINING 412,000 416,000 -$4,000
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 52,000 $32,000 -$30,000
ADVERTISING 520,000 $40,000 -$10,000
RENTAL AND LEASES 47,000 $7,000 0
POSTAGE ' $2,000 $2,000 50
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE - QUTSIDE 42,000 42,000 50
INTERFUND TRANSFER $30,000 £30,000 50
BUDGET RESERVE $971,924]  $240,000|  $731,824
TOTAL EXPENDITURES §50,509,047| $40,934,838| $9,574,209

* Miam] Dade County forwarded the amount of $8,955,532 In January 2014. Sald amount represants the capped
amount from the County Ordinance enacted in year 1982,

r's
/2




A 12012 Holland B I(nlghl LLC
¢ |to provide speciallzad legal
services to the CRA.

Legal Services

EILZ-OU'-?S

$125,000]

$118,705

" 66,205

2 2013 Jessica Pacheco - CRA
Legal Counsel

Legal Services

12-0075 $40,000

$36,663

53,337

§3,337

3 |12013/2014 Holland &
Knlght, LLC to provide
speclalized legal services to
the CRA,

Legal Services

13-0060 $200,000

444,688

$155,312

$155,312

4 (2014 Holland & Knlght, LLC
a, to provide speclalized
legal services to the CRA,
{Additlonal Funding)

Legal Services

NR $150,000

$150,000

$150,000

5 12014 Jessica Pachecao - CRA
Legal Counsel

Legal Services

13-0060 §55,000

54,583

$50,417

$50,417

Accountinezand-Addit "

Coopes

6 (2013 External Audlt - Sanson
Kline Jacomino & Company,
LLP

External Audit

13-0045 $25,000

$8,000

$17,000

§17,000

Totgssonalsarvices.
7 [Agreement with Akerrnan
Santerfitt, LLP for federal
lobbying services.

“Lobbylst

130040

$48,000

12,000

$'E":6,UDO

§36,000

8 |Agreement with Doug Bruce
& Assoclates for
representation and 1sbbying
services before the State
Leglslature.

labhbyist

12-0066 $62,600

38,705

$23,895

$23,895

9 |Standards and Poor's -
CredIt Rating Services /
Financlal Advisory Services
provided to the City of
Miaml SEOPW CRA rendered
for the perlod 8/1/12 to
12/20/13.

Publl¢ Financhal

Consultant

NR 584,121

$34,121

$34,121

10|Professlonal planning
services In connection with
the preparation of the
"Overtown Speclal Area
Pian"

Consultant

NR $250,000

$250,000

$250,000

11|Avallable for Marketing
Services

public Relations

Company

NR $200,000

$200,000

$200,000

/¥

5365,360

$17,000




% X
AR e T

VAT E B
12| Agreement with the Curtls
Group for implementation
of Increment Il of the CRA's
Mastar Development Order
as a developrnent of
reglonal impact to include
the Mlaml World Center
Project,

Infrastructure
(Planning)

€1,253,500

1,014,280

239,220

5239,220

J

13 [Relmbursement to the CRA
for expenses Incurreed In
obtalning and updating
SEOPW reglonal impact
development order [n an
amount of 5165,691.

Infrastructure

12-0006

5165,691

$165,691

$165,691

14 |Excluslve Management &
Leasing Agreement with
WLS, L.C.., Florlda Limlted
Company D/B/A NAI Mlam|
Commercial Real Estate
Services.

tob Creatlon /
Economlc
Develop,

13-0019

$200,000

$200,000

$200,000

'15 |Replat of CRA owned Lyric
Plaza and Block 36,

Administration

11-0047

$50,000

$36,515

£13,485

$13,485

16| Avallable for Other
Professlonal Services

Administration

NR

$168,995

5168,995

168,995

Other Contractual Services

17 [Harsepower Electrl, Inc, -
Streetlight Maintenance
(First Optien)

Quality of Life

12-0080

$25,000

420,739

54,261

$4,261

18| Avallable TIF Funds for
Horsepower Electrie, inc. for
Streetllght Maintenance
(Outstde Scope of Work).

Quality of Life

NR

325,000

$2,499

$22,501

522,501

19| Renewal of Agreement with
Horsepower Electric, ihc. for
Streetlight Maintenance.
(2nd)

Quallty of Life

NR

$25,000

$25,000

525,000

20 [Renews! Optlon with
Howard & Howard for
Landscaplng and Irrlgation
Services,

Quallty of Life

13-0029

$42,000

$14,000

£28,000

528,000

/%5

$1,331,407




LA

m%" R S L
$42,000

gﬁ i 3 g N 17 TR % il
21 [Renewal Option with Quality of Life NR $42,000 542,000
Howard & Howard for
Landscaping and Irrigation
Services,

22 |Funds to be expended for Infrastructure | 13-0005 $50,000 $13,050 $36,950 $36,950
the demolition of unsafe
structures throughout the
Redevelopment Area,
23|For the Installation of the | Administration | 14-0002 |  $35,000 $35,000| 535,000 $193,712
CRA's telephone system and
other moving expenses [n

. |connection with the CRA's
relocation at the Lyrlc
Theater,
.. 7 -Subtotal| T | #3,271,907 | $1,364,428 | $1,807,480 | $1,907,4801¢ . . 2$0.
$yBez;a80] . %)
Total Budget Amount ' 1,907,480
NR - No CRA Resolution 5802,617
R - CRA Resolutlon Passed 51,014,862
$1,907,480
Professlonal Services (Legal) $365,360
Accountlng and Audlt 517,000
Professlonal Service (Othei) $1,331,A07
Other Contractual Services $193,712
51,9075480




1 Grant tc the City of Mlam!
for the construction of the
Glbson Park Project-Flest
Amehdment to Grant
Agreement {Amortizatlon
Schedule)-Third Payment.

Parks énd'Open
Spaces

12.0045

$440,059

~$440,059

Y Servitel) c

i

Avallable Tif Révenue for
the First Loan Payment -
Debt Service Reserve

Affordable
Workforce
Huuﬂng

NR

"$5,000,000

$5,000,000

“$5,000,000

liveakaiof Land

g i

TN

Purchase of property and
land located at 921 NW 2nd
Court and 925 NW 2nd
Court.

AFFord ab!e
Workforce
Housing

12-0012

$235,000

23,500

211,500

$211,500

Purchase of the property at
917 NwW 2nd Court, Miami
Florlda, 936 NW 2nd
Avehue, Mlami, Florida and
837 NW 2nd Court, Miaml,

Affordable
Warkforee
Housing

13-0061

$453,810

$453,810

$453,810

Horlda.
ek ——r

$440,059

45,000,000

$665,310

Grant ta the Clty of Mlaml,
to underwrite costs
assoclated with a Police
VisitHity Program within the
Southeast Overtown/Park
West Redevelopment Area,

Quality of Life

11-0059

$250,000

$202,860

47,140

£47,140

5 Subtotdl]

$226,360

.$6,152,509

$712,450/;

55,340,059

$47,140

Total Budget Amount

NR - No CRA Resolution
R - CRA Resolutlon Passed

Debt Service Payment
Land
Interfund Transfer (Grant)

interfund Transfer (Debt Service)

$5,000,000

$1,152,509
56,152,509

55,000,000
$665,310

$47,140
$440,059

46,152,500

a
77

. -$712,450)

+65,440,059)

P
§5!152!509




Funds to be expended for Infrastructure | 10-0102 | 51,500,000 $213,546| $1,286,454| 51,286,454
the Interlor demolitlon and
bulld-out of the property
located at300 NW 1ith
Street, Miaml, Florlda. _
Funds to be expended for | Infrastructure NR $500,000 $500,000 $500,000
the kitthen bulld-out of the
property located at 300 NW
11th Street, Miaml, Florlda.
Folk Life Super Club / Galfery| Job Creatlon / NR $350,000 $350,000 $350,000
{Pool Hall) Economile
Development
Renovation and lob Creation/ | 13-0038 | $1,350,000 5166,081 $1,183,919( §1,183,919
rehabilltation of the Economic 13-0042
Overtown Shopplng Center, | Development
1490 NW 3rd Avenue,
Miaml, Florlda. B
T e Sijtotal . E3700000| $379,627 | $3,320,373 | $2/970,373 ¢ :$350,000
“$2,670,373| +_ 1$850,000
—
Total Budget Amount _$3,320,373
NR - No CRA Resoiution $850,000
R - CRA Resolutlon Passed $2,470,373
$3,320,373
rd




.Other Grants-and Alds R N - . XA
1 |Grant to MTZ Carver LLCto | Job Creatlon /| 11-0634 $670,000| $636,566 533,434 $33,434
underwrite costs assoclated Economic
with the rehahbllitation of the| Development
vacant commerclal structure {Capltal
at 801 NW 3rd Avenue, Project}
2 |Grant to MTZ Carver LLCto 1 Job Creatlon/ | 14-0004 $60,000 $60,000 560,000
underwrite costs assoclated Economlc
with tha rehabllitatien of the| Development
vacant commerclal structure (Capltal
at 801 NW 3rd Avenue, Project)
{Additional Funding)
1 |Grant for the rehabllitation | Job Creation / NR $337,576 $337,576]  $337,376
of tha Bunn Hotel Econamle
Development
{Capital
Project) _
4 |Condltional Grant to People |  Affordable | 13-0063 $200,000 $200,000p  $200,000
Helplng People Self Rellance,] Workforce
Inc. for the rehabilitation of Housing
property at 210 NW 16th {Capltal
Street, Miami, Florlda, Prajects)
5 |Grant to Emmanuel and Affordable | 12-0072 $300,000 $300,000;  $300,000
Sandra Washington for the Workforce
rehabllitation of nine (9} Housing
residential rental units at {Capltal
155 NW 10th Street, Projects)
6 |Grantto Town Park Village Affordable 12-0053 $335,000| $149,293 $185,707 5185,707
No 1, Inc, for the purchase Workforce
and Installation of a flre Housing
alarm system, In compllance (Capital
with the requiréments of Projects)
the 40-year recertification.
7 |Additional Grant funding ta |  Affordable NR $25,200 $25,200 $25,200
Town Park Village No. 1 to Worldorce
underwrlie costs assoclated Houslng
with the repalr of damaged {Capital
underground eletrical Projects)
condults.
&

/9




Housing rehabilltation

Affordable

8 12-0056 $10,000,000 $10,000,000] $10,000,000
agreements for the Workforce 13-0068
assoclations of Town Park Houslng
Village, Town Park South, an {Capltal
Town Park North / Avallable Projects)
Funding for Other
Resldentlal Developments,
9 |Development Agreement Affordable | 14-0005 |  $3,000,000 $3,000,000{ $1,804,667| $1,198,333
with Overtowh Gateway Workforce
Partners, LLC for the HousIng
development of Block 45, {Capltal
Pro|ects)
10| Proceeds of Sale of the Affordable 13-0047 | 310,159,541 $10,159,541) $10,159,541
Grand Promenade / This Workforce
funding 1s Intended to be Houslng
used for residential {Capltal
developments in Projects}
furtherance and
anhancement of the
Redevelopment Area.
11|Rehabllitation of Pelnclana Affordabla 14-0007 $500,000 5500,000 © $500,000
Village Resldential Workforce
Development / Settlement Housing
Agreement of Block 46. {Capital
CRA's commitiment to Projects)
funding predevelo~ment
expenses Ih an amaount net
to exceed $500K, and the
CRA's agreement to remit
50% of the tax Increment
revenues generated from
the Project to the
Daveloper, (1,500,000 n
the aggregate.} :
12 |Avallable funds for the 2013 Arts and MR $50,000 $50,000 450,000
Art Basel Event, Culture
(Programming)
13|Grant to the New Infrastructure | 12-0008 $300,000]  $10,100]  5289,900| $289,900
Providence Lodge for the {Capltal
design, construction, and Projects)
interlor bulld-out of New
Providence Lodge.
14|Construction of temporary | Infrastructure | 13-0059 $120,000 $120,000{  $120,000
parking at 276 NW 9th (Cap'tal '
street, Miami, Florlda to Projects)
complement Carver
Apartments and Shoppes
development.
jﬁ’




el

AT

Renovation and Job Creatlon / | 13-0038 5500,000 $500,000 £500,000
renahllitatlon of the Economlc 13-0042
Overtown Shopping Center, | Development
1490 NW 3rd Avenue, (Capltal
Miarni, Florida. Profect)
16{Two Guys Restaurant, Inc. - | Job Creation / | 10-0016 $260,000| 5240,892 £19,108 519,108
Deslign Bulld Renovation Economlec
Development
(Capltal
Project)
17{Grant to Two Guys Job Creation / NR $160,000 $160,000 $160,000
Restaurant for relocation to Economic
the new facllity located at Development
the Overtown Shopping {Capltal
Center. Project) _
18|Funds to be expended with | Job Creation/ | 09-0039 $130,000 537,715 $92,286 £92,286
the nterlor build - out of Economic 12-0038
three addltlonal retall bays | Development | 13-0058
at Mew Arena Squere, 271 {Capital
NW 10th Street, Mlam|, Project)
Florida.
19(Grant ta DMP for Its "Wrap- | Job Creation / |. 12-0010 §325,000| 4220607  5104,3594 $104,394
Around 8ullding Rehab Economlc
Program" Development
{Capltal
Project)
20{Grant to the Clty of Miam|  |Parks and Open| 13-0046 41,120,088 513,088 51,106,999] $1,106,999
for additional upgrades and Spaces
Improvements ta Gibson |Capital
Park. Funds derlve from the Projects)
deallocatlon of the
Greenway Project,
21|Grant to the Chy of Mlami  |Parks and Open| 11-0058 £2,800,000 $1,865| $2,798,135; 52,798,133
for the design and Spaces
construction of an indoor (Capital
basketbhall gymnaslum to be Projects)
located at Glbson Park,
22Grant to the City of Miaml | Parks and Open| 13-0030 $600,000 $600,000|  $600,000
for addltlonal funding Spaces
relating to the design and {Capltal
construction of an Indoor Projects)
basketball gymnasium at
Gibson Park, ' .
23(Grant to the Clty of Miaml  |Parks and Open| 02-0012 $1,000,000| $432,601 $567,309 8567,399
for the renovation of Glbson Spaces '
Park {Capital
Projects}

¥
2/




Resource Staffing of Miam|,
Inc., to manage and operate
a Job creatlon/tralning
program that will provide
beautificatlan and landscape
malntenance services of
varlous locatlons throughout
the redevelopment area.

Economic
Development
(Programming)

ﬁ Fourth Payment - Grant Quality of Life | 10-0040 52,000,000 42,000,000 $2,000,000
Agreement to Camillus (Capltal
House to asslst with the Projects)
construction of a new facllity
at 1603 NW 7th Ave, Mlaml,
FL
25} Avallable TIF derlved from | Quality of Life NR $405,431 $405,431]  $211,085|  $194,346
the 2009 Expanded (Capltal
Boundaries Projects)
26|Grant from Health Quality of Life NR £10,000 10,000 10,000
Partnership {Programming)
28|Installation of a Purvls Young| Quallty of Life NR $112,000 112,000 112,000
"Trlbute" mural along the (Programming)
Metroratl guideway at NW
11th Street and NW 3rd
Avenue,
29|Grant to the Clty of Mlaml te| Quallty of Life | 13-0067 575,000 75,000 75,000
underwrite costs assoclated | (Programming}
wlth the Installation and
operatlon of the ShotSpotter
Flex Gunflre Alert and -
Analysls Service as a pllat
program throughout the
Redevelopment Area.
30)2013 Granht to Human Job Creation/ | 12-0064 5200,000| %181,476 518,574 518,524
Rasource Staffing of Mlami, Economlc
Inc., to manage and operate | Development
a Job creatlon/training {Programming)
program that wilt provide
beautification and lahdscape
malnfenance services of
varlous locations throughout
the redevelopment area,
31|2014 Grant to Human Jok Creatlon / NR $220,000 $220,000(  $220,000

2




25

32|Grant to Nelghbors an Jab Creatlon / 1 12-0009 535,000 517,601 517,399 $17,399
Nelghbors Assoclation, lhe., Economilc 13-0018 '
to focus on asslsting small Develepment
businesses within the: {Programming)
redevelopment area with
bullding capaclty and
deyvelopling skills assoglated
wlth business sustalnability. ’
331Grant to Miaml Dade Job Creation/ | 13-0006 $300,000 546,106 §253,804 5253,894
College to underwrite costs Economic .
assoclated with the Development
continued operation of the | {Programming)
Haspltality Institute Job
Tralning and Job Placement
Program,
34iGrant to Miam{ Dade Job Creatlon/ | 13-0064 $50,000 £50,000 $50,000
College to underwrlte costs Economic
assoclated with the Development
contlnued cperation of the | {Programming)
Cullnary Institute Program,
35(2013 Grant to New Job Creatlon/ | 13-0010 $80,000 $64,200 515,800 $1E,BUO_
Washlngton Helghts Econamilc
Community Development Developmert
Cenference, Inc for the (Programming}
monthly open-air market
that showcases varlous local
vepdars on the 9th Street
Pedestrian Mall, -
36|2014 Grant to New Jab Creation / MR $80,000 $80,000 $80,000
Washington Helghts Economle
Communlty Development Development
Conference, Inc for the (Programming)
monthly open-air market
that showcases varlous local
vendors on the 9th Street
Pedestrlan Mall,
37|Grant to Sulted for Succass, | Job Creation / | 12-0074 450,000  §36,450 $13,550 513,550
Inc. for Tralning and Economlc
Professlonal Attire to Job Development
Seekers, {Programming)
38|Grant to Sulted for Success, | Job Creation/ | 13-0065 550,000 550,000 £50,000
Inc. for Tralning and Economle
Professional Attire to Job Development
Seekers, (Programming)
39|Grant for 2013 Summer Job Creation / | 13-0043 $155,000 $112,382(  $42,618)  $42,618
Youth Tralning Institute Economic
Developiment
(Programming)
F%




Grant for 2014-Summer
Youth Tralning Institute

Job Creatlon /
Econormle
Development
{Programming)

$155,000

$155,000

Festival June 2012 - $20K's
reimbursement from the
Miami Dade County was
added to this encumbrance
{$50K Resclutlon + $20K
Relmbursement = $70K).

Economic
Development
(Programming)

41 |Fim Life Center - Chapman | Job Creatlon /| 12-0067 533,000 538,535 85,539 55,539
House Econamlc
Development
{Programming)
42|Grant to Flim Life Inc. to Job Creatlon / | 13-0007 $300,000( $120,742 $179,258 $179,254
underwrlte a portlon of the Economlc
cost to operate and program| Developrnent
the Mtami Flim Life Center | (Programming)
and the CRA's Film Institute,
43[Grant to Fllm Life Inc. to Job Creatlon/ [ NR $280,000 $280,000 $280,000
undenwrlte a portion of the Economle :
cost to operate and program| Development
the Miaml Film Life Center | (Programming)
and the CRA's Flilm Institute,
44| FY 2012 Youth Summer lob Creation / | 12-0068 $200,000{ $188,344 $11_,656 $11,656
Employment Program / Economic
Robert Townsend Fllm Job Development
Tralning Program (Programming)
45| Roots In the Clty/Farm Job Creation/ | 12-D051 §75,000 567,491 £7,509 57,509
Market Economic
Development
(Programiming)
46|FY 2013 Armerlcan Black Fllm| Job Creation / | 13-0023 $50,000|  $50,550 -3550 -6550
Festival Economic
Development
(Programming)
47[FY 2013 Rhythm 8 Arts Job Creation/ | 13-0024 570,000 $47,560 $22,440 522,440

oy




AN

-

Grant te N eli;h'l'nlo ré ‘a nd

loh Creaflon /

"13-0044

$80,000

48 S0
Nelghbors Assoclatlon, Inc, Economlc 14-Q001
to underwrite costs Development
assoclated with the (Prograrmning}
Icontinued eperatlon of the
Busihess Incubatarand
Development Program and
the operation of the
Communlty Workforce
Tralnlng Program.
48| Grant to Nelghbors and Job Creatlon / NR $80,000 $80,000 $80,000
Nelghbors Associatlon, [nc, Economilc
to underwrite costs Pevelopment
assoclated with the {Programming)
continued operatlon of the
Buslnass Incubator and
Davelopment Program and
the operation of the
Community Workforce
Trainlng Program,
{Addit'onal Funding)
50iGrant to Villas of 5t. Agres | Infrastructure NR $150,000 $150,000  $150,000
Condominlum Associatlon, {Capltal
Inc. to underwrite costs Projects)
assoclated with the
Installatlon of perimeter
fencing surrounding the St
Agnas developmeant,
51|Grant to the Black Archives Arts and 13-0022 $50,000 520,492 $29,509 428,509
for the Ward Roomling Culture
House Gallery Cultural (Programming)
Tourlst Center
52|Grant to the 8lack Archives Arts and 12-0081 $200,000 587,266 $112,734 $112,734
for Archival Collectlon, Culture
Marketlng and Cultural {Programming)
Herltage Institute,
53|Funds to be expended for Infrastructure | 13-0049 ° $185,000 S0 5185,000  $185,000
installatlon of the Lyrlc (Capital
Plaza, located at B31 and Projects)
841 NW 2nd Avenue, Miaml|,
Flarida.
54 Grant to the Black Archives Arts and 14-0003 $572,000 $572,000]  $337,021)  $234979
for Archlval Collection, Culture
Marketing and Cultural (Programming)
Herltage Institute,




Comnierclal Lease Adminlstration $144,000 $144,000{  $144,000}
Agreement with the Black / Arts and
Archives for the leasa.of Culture
offlce space for the CRA's {Programming)
adminlstrative offices, {For ’
two years)
56|Grant to the Black Archlves Arts and 13-0052 $66,000 $65,040 S960 5960
for installation of visual Culture
equipment, {Programming} _
P sdbtotal|T | -$59/484,8365 | 52,485,966 | 36,577,670 832,670,212 |1 $3,907,558
882,670,212 53,907,658
Total Budget Amount ~536.577,870,
NR ~ No CRA Resclution 42,040,007
R - CRA Resolutlon Passed $34,537,863
536,577,870
Grants for Capltal Projects $34,012,842 93%
Grants for Programming 52,565,028 7%

536,577,870




[Posttion |

Exacutive Director

Asslstant Executfve Director

Program Administrator

Financlal Offlcer

Adminlstrative Asslstant

Agenda

Administrator/Assistant to

the Executlve Director

Asslstant FInancial Officer

Project Inspector

Architect

Marketing Coordinator

Grant Writer

Offlce Asslstant

Business Coordinator

Communlty Llalson

Accumulated Annual Leave (FY 2013 Carryover)
Accumulated Annual Leave {FY 2014 Current )
Contingency

Regular Salarles

Flca taxes

Health/Dental/VIsion Insurance
Executlve Director
Flnanclal Olficer
Other CRA Staff
Employee's Contribution
Contingency
Life and Health insurance

Retlrement Contribution
(457 Deferred Compensatlon
and 401K}

Executive Director
Asslstant Executlve Director
Program Administrator
Financlal Officer
Administratlve Asslstant
Agenda
Adminlstrator/Assistant to
the Executlve Director
Asslstant Financial Officer
Project Inspector

Archltect

Marketing Coordlnator
Grant Writer/Part Tlmer
Office Assistant

Business Coordinator
Community Lialson

27

$120,000
495,000
$80,000
491,000
$33,395
$44,797

$40,654
$35,043
$92,000
560,000
560,000
$32,000
$40,000
540,000
£35,000
25,000

35,000

$73,355

$12,400
83,120
$136,680
-$4,956
15,000

$147,244

533,000
$4,750
$11,830
$4,550
§1,670
$2,240

42,033
$1,752
$4,600
$3,000
$3,000
$1,600
42,000
$2,000




Retirement Contribution
Car Allowance
Exacutive Dlrector

Cell Phone Allowance
Executive Dlrector
Program Administrator
Asslstant Executive Director
Financlal Offlcer
Administrative Asslstant
Agenda Adminlstrator
Asslstant Flnanclal Offlcer
Project Inspector
Archltect
Marketing Coordinator
Grant Wrlter
Business Coordinator

Fringe Benefits

ADP - Payroll Processing Fee
{26 payroll perlods X $150)

Best Janitorlal Supply (12 months x $365)
Circle Securlty System {4 quarters X $175)
ICMA Retlrement - Annual Plan Fee
Crystal Water

Public Storage

Other Contractual Serviges.- Contlngency
Other Contractual Servicas

“To Include cost for travel out
of the clty for conferences
and travel allowances.

Travel and Per Diem

Bellsouth {CRA Office) {12 months X $458)
Communlcations

<

4

878,024

56,000

$2,400
5800
$1,200
$900

$900

5900
$1,800
$900

5900

$3,900

$4,380
5700
$250
S800
$4,800
15,000

$20,000

520,000

§5,500




FPL - 250 NW 10th (Parking-4)

FPL - 1034 N Mlaml Ave {Grand Promenade)/1031 N
Mlami Ave/1034 NE 2nd Ave [Accaunt #62694-
40530/26138-90231/88707-31208) - FOR THREE
MONTH QNLY

FPL - 1490 NW 3RD Avenue Sulte
107/111/104/106/105/101 - 29914-87705/85191-

38265/56172-24182/12520-94360/57245-
64363/73416-59030

FPL - 247 NW 12th (Parking-2}

FPL-1000 NW 3rd Avenue {Parking-3)

FPL. - Ward Rooming House (Account 27200-90022)
Miam) Water and Sewer - 1490 NW 3rd Ave

Miam] Water and Sewer ~ 250 NW 10 street

Mlatnl Water and Sewer - 249 NW 9th Street (Ward
Roomiltig House)(Account 4528988415)

Miaml Water and Sewer - 300 NW L1th Flre ine
Contingency

Utility Service

Auto Insurance (One (1) New Vehlcles)
Property

Insurance/General/Llabltity

Insurance

Workers Compensation {Estimate)
lnsurance

To Include the cost of food
assoclated to CRA Board
MeetIngs/Rlbbon Cutting
Ceremonies.

To Include the cost of fuel,
To include the cost of
miscellaneous supplles.

Other Current Charges

$1,300
$2,450

517,376

51,358
$3,043
51,758
$16,800
516,800
$858

$504
510,000

54,500
$50,000

3,000

510,000

$3,000
$3,000

516,000




To include supplies necessary
for use In the operation of an
office, such as copy paper for
the agendas and other office
related supplles,

Supplles

To Include other supplies hot
office related. Ex, Misc.
Project Constructlon and 5lta
Slgnage

Operating Supplies

To include the cost of hooks,

dues, memberships to
organizatlons and Email

marketing, Mlcrasoft license,
Westlaw, Bar Dues,

Continuing Education and

Florlda Redevelopment

Assoclatlon among others.
Subscription Membership/Tralning

To include the cost of offlce furniture
Machinery and Equlpment

To Include the expenses of
placing advertlsements In
the newspapers or other
publications, Ex. Board
meaetings Advertisements,
REPs and RFQS.

Advertlsing

Konlea Minolta Copler (Black
ang White Copies and Cclor
Coples)(12 months x $125 +
5100 allowance)

Sharp Copler {Black and
White Coples}(12 months x
$323.04)

Rental and Leases

510,000

$8,000

512,000

$12,000

52,000

$30,000

53,000

54,000




To Include the cost of stamps
or other related ltem.
Distelbution of newsletter in
the CRA area, Ex. Malling
senvices afid FedEx.

Postage

To Include the cost
assoclated to any
office/truck repalr,

Repalr / Malntenance - Qutside

To Include transfer of funds
to the Clty of Mlaml Office of
the Clty Clerk for services to
be rendered as Clerk of the
Board.

Interfund Transfer

Total FY 2014 Budget - Recurrent Expendltures

i

52,000

$2,000

530,000




EXHIBIT 2

A

NN

Loy e ESYTYS 5006 TS [T 0ErSS 065 DRSS sacsEas | {SEX'RrSIS HOEK LIS TTS P arrasy Gy [enads - RphEl - 3aleyey pud FRIPTY
[rerssyTes 525056 % trEter'sss 08502y 'ves |goc'sar' s | SER eIy DEV'HE TS EVETBITLS FILYSE IS aomanay [~ Ripay) Aupulag - Suneg peo
auda
VT - SSEEFEL SESEENT TSTE0TS - EZ'S1'SE - TESTRETE - SYETIS €S - (SEELTS ESTOSCEY [Ead s PALORSTGE AT Irpeds) uaiyeod yE
sy |eervas'sss | loseme'ss 9t0'5055S ozrosces | mceevsss rovemses  |oreetet ||wreess jprovss |lsawEms mewens (|[uiws  |orwses |lovsss  jeevnrns | |pEedss SR "B ST EpRas - e SInRP
L 2pog ) IO Uy AT (9]
ZI0AS0TS YPETLES [ DGO O0TS i 00 0075 o0t TS QL 20T 5 ARSI/ TRy ALy )
OIS PIS Vs | (@2 wEss ayesas | (ot =] Emes  |oreras loresies  |oveves | |shseots | Rems  [(bse s |mreesoes [|arisss  feszvars |lesasirs  [ressszoRs SRR Shag ks G
el {RTETLIS LIS IEEERLSTS [ jEE TS TEL R85, ZEEWTS oo aoes: QOIS VEETES LTTEES D5E 95L5 T'DESS 000’015 | joooocss oDy BURCK) |CIIU63D U] SSURIL
3 LTSS LIETLITES neE)i 3o an o Spue|
4 o e {ses'=s soTs bams £vs SELT9S SLO%VE rconss J rrgass DOO 95 03 003 0]
rrEvesas. 5B (5 B0 DATS lSSIOwy S5 [erores Jar='serss el LA PSROER TS [SLEECES 000 0555 DD0'CSES 000USES 00005ES RUBLIAZ] WS 7920
[y2ELoT 35 LIS LS | |oomiiv'es 0TGRS TS Tay s BIES3=] SUERTEES BZETVTSS FELEES LIS i¥69S TRy SIS 509'S05ES ESTve07S [0BS9UTES OB 5095 FITEISES B SEE B TS SRy pUT LD
F T DBST SHHSS PO TR 3 U0 TS EnpY |
STTIERS EEEES sTtevYs LRSS E sl STTETZS ET85TES PUR IS R0pJLD 3L & G
VERESLS STLVYS SEEFILTS ELEOTEES eSS pSvERTYS SEENTS  |orTOveeTS | jme'sess EevEls | [varazes  [reraras (ewests |uTevos | |sormeds \memres || sowess SI5'S9EES . G poIRRYAIPRY S0 T Ungaritisias JupTng
SIS = [zsirars 095 TS S5 EZS e | = =Sy Supyna/our)
i . SRS WAl RIspagand S|
OIS LSS FSLOIETS S IOETS EEEHS [ErrarTTs broz'osws. EETa = FTE TS SIEEISS SECETS ERES QTS SEYETPS [svazTs WSTEES TERIETS AT proeea)|
= T
Sy s | Bss | |avmres  |swresoss SIS ars ERLEYWSES [Sr'erges IR GIS TS e WLEECTTS | A5 TEESS  |[BiETe96s  |isEsesiss ||s0ocdsS |eewavbels | [SZ0TISRs [TSEranpls
[T EETeTS 97 TS5 YT TISS B EELS VOCTIL 1S | Dess GETYOSES  [DorDoTES J30/3)es Audinud - Bnussdy |cpaos
el e i e e e T ]
e 5TS T} OOORES FIILLLS TITLIEOTS FED'ETS 165 SOTS LS DIEZE5 LOETHYS [essEes EEVETSS D05 TiS 55 0005 oS T15 ST JTI0-AUL TSN - 3UEARY [e[ads
racserss | | wxfser'ss = 95 (5SS LS TSRS SITLrTEs  |FIEOTE iy SOv'SITVS 1E5ses  [CES9ssEs e e ZETRECLS  JLETZTes DEFOTrEs  [oarthyTs THIEAay 1UPRDL) X ey - shu ey [Treds|
e WEGYES | [T evsss.  [ewEersiS L0985 ETRE TEUTSETS  [TB0TSEYs | |Wesseas NSRS LTS TS SUTEUEYs  |SOGEVS | JZDEESSTS  ICEISCES el L amcoasy SRR KB) I3 - HHRATY [P0
| e TS L REmE2E TrZ 0svEES U Qb T IS SHLSITLLS LI ST SV TLSTIS ITFTweg Tis SV RISOS 389}, 0P d Wit dAnaRdic - LAY |RPRds]
5 LSS TL5 LSS 1527 I6vs ST orES osT Ears SIS LTS s eSS Ping SauLCRupl D - enaal [E5edg]
S| iy, - BhuRay ERdS)
5 | w3pog =4 RIS 5 W3pry 5/3 H3pag sfa ¥Ipog, A Bipng 2 Fdmy s/d 3A3p0g s wpog
ST ST 0y | PRy [=T] PRpEATY R = papey FEpDY FRpaY FopUsury PR PeFoaY PPy papumend paprY FEpuRy PRy I
Suzien | Jpadepy fpadomy #pmdopy femsopy fpandomy F2>depy ooy Jpdopy Jratopy
FIIZ Ad bIOZ 13 STOZT Ad R M TIOZ AT ORR A GO0 K2 FIOZ A2 RN

Jo8png pepusLly onuansy [epads 510¢ Ad
AousSy JUSWdojeAepay AHUNGLWIOY J59N0jIEd UMOJISA( 15E8YIN0S




Counly.Category Cross Raference with CRA FY 2015 Budget

COUNTY CAYEGORIES CAA BUDGET
AUDITED FUND BALANCEFY 2014 $41,455,094
TiF REVENVES - CITY OF MIAMI 58,419,344
TIE REVENUES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY §5,135,008
OYHER INCOME $646,571
TOTAL §SEESBD[BBT
QPERATING EXPENDITURES
Controclual Servicas $1,571,702 | Accounting end Audit $25,000
Professlanal Serylces --Lagal $284,312
Professional Sepvices - Other $1,299,336
Othar Gontractual Services 353,054
Totaf Contractual Sarvices 81,971,702
Bullding Conslruction $4,467,145 |Construction In Progress 51,467,145
Grants and Alds $37,586,768]Other Granis and Alds $38,708,434
Intertund Transler [Grant) $1,876,334
437,586,768
Debt Sepvice Payrient 57,826,239 |Debl Service Payrient 57,826,238
Lend $1,023,810]Land §1,022,810
Admlnlstration $1,718,220| Adminbiraven 41,718,720
Dudgat Reserva $1,067,012 |audget Neserve 51,067,002
§55,660,807 955 6GR07

Bulget Surplus/iDedlclt)




CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT {ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES). $8,065,082] 57,964,038 SB1,944
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT (ORIGINAL BOUNDATIES} $4,807,952| $3,055,532 $952,420
CITY BF MIAMS - TAX INCREMENT (EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) $241,073 $233,026 $3,047
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX IMCHEMENT {EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) $145,396 $146,996
CITY OF MIAM - TAX INCREMENT (PARK WEST ADDITION} $132,289 $130,963 61,3086
MIAMI DADE COUNTY -TAX INCREMENT (PARK WEST ADDITION) $B0,740 500,740
OTHEH REVENUES §75,000 $75,000
2015 CONTRIBUTICN FROM CHILDREN TRUST FUND $571,571 5571571
2014 AUDITED FUND BALANCE $41,459,804] 343,000,000 -$1,540,106
Total Revenugs $55,660,097| $55,288,579 4872918
[rp——————
Redevelopment Expendltures
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES « LEGAL $204,312 $194,196 $100,116
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT $25,000 $725,000 40
PROFESHONAL SERVICES - CTHER 41,209,336 $L,198,057 5101,279
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $353,054 $690,008]  -583E,954
LAND $1,023.810] 81,022,007 $5,793
INTERE UNT TRANSFER [Debt Service) $440,050(  -$440,059
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Grant) 41,878,334 4580,266|  $1,340,068
DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT $7,526,239| 510,909,873} -51,009,634
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 54,467,145]  $4,423,097 544,048
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS $35,708,434| 536,118,205  -5409,851
Adminlstrative Expendltures
REGULAR SALARIES $676,163 $B33,890 $142,273
FICA TAXES 674,676 $63,792 $10,984
LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE $163,191]  $147,244 515,847
RETIREMENT CONTMOUTION $92,818 573,474 §49,944
FRINGE BENEFITS §38,300 410,300 520,000
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $90,030 $80,723 $9,307
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM £40,000 420,000 $20,000
COMMUNICATIONS £5,500 $5,500 40
UTILTY SERVICE $28,041 570,298 -$41,257
INSURANCE 464,500 §57,500 $7,000
OTHER CURRENT CHARGE $26,000 446,000 510,000
SUPPLIES 412,000 $40,000 33000
OPERATING SUPPLLES 414,000 58,000/ 54,000
SUBSCRIPTION MEMDERSHIP/TRAINING 415,000 $12,000 43,000
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT $3,000 $2,000 $1,000
ADVERTISING $35,000 £30,000 55,000
RENTAL AND LEASES $7,000 $7,000 40
POSTAGE 2,000 $2,000 40
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE - OUTSIDE $2,000 $2;000] S0
INTERFUND TRANSFER ‘330,000 480,000 30
FY 2015 BUDGET RESERVE - ADMINISTRATION $240,000|  $240,000 30
FY 2014 DUDGET . $027,012 $827,012
a} FY 2013 Carrvovar Fund Balance (Surplus)~ $314,134
It} F¥ 2014 Carryover Fund Balance {Surplus} - $512,878
Total Expenditures ’ 455,660,807| $55,208,578] 372,318
50 50 0
FUND BALANCE ALLOCATED FURSUANT TO RESGLUTION 90%
FUND DALANNCE ASSIGNED PENTING FOR NESOLUTION 0%
T




“BGtastlonal Serblces claalt - L N
1 2012 Halland & Knight, LLC to provide
speclalized legal sarvices to the CRA*

Logel Services | 12:0075 |  SLzs, 118,705

XY

2014 Jesslea Pacheco - CNA Legal Legal Services | 19:0060 $55,000 $50,417 24,588 54,583
Counsal

o

2013/2044 Holland & Knight, \[Cto | Legal Sarvices |13-0080 | $200,000] $194,937 55,073 5,073
provide speciallzed lagal seivices to
the CRA.*

2 [2014 Holland & Knight, LLC a, to Legal Servites | 14-0039 | 3200,000( $121,639 §78,361 578,361
provide specialized lega! services to
the CnA, {Additional Funding)

§ (2015 Hollund 8, Knight, LLE a. to Logal Servlces nNRY $200,000 so $200,000[ 5200000 $294,312
provide speclalized legal services to
the CRA

NE

$25,000

7 |mgreement with Aksrman Senterflit,
LLP for federat lohbylng services,

R

“SAn000| 5380000 $10,000]  §10,600

Tobbyist | 43:0040.

=

‘Agreement with Doug-JFute & Lobbylst [ 12-00667 362,600,  $58,40¢ 54,196 44,290
Assoclates for representallon and
lichbying services befare the State
Legislature, ®

]

‘|prafessional plannlng services In Consultant R $275,000 $0[ S275,0001 4275000
connection with the preparation of the
"Overtown Special Araa Plen for
Overtown Folli Life Village”

10 |Avallakle for Marketing Services Publlc Relatlohs| 34-0070|  $200,000 $0! 5200000 $200,000
Company

11 [ Agreement with the Curtls Group for | Infrastructure | 09-0010 1 $1,253,500| $1,080,377|  $173,123} §173,123
Implementation of Increment {il of the | (Planning)
CRA's Master Davelopmenl Order as a
development of reglonal Impagt to:
Include khe Miam! Werld Cenler
Profoct.

3%




1i Reimuurserment to the CNA for

T
§165,691

R
$165691)  $165,691

Services

expanses [ncurred In obtalning and {Pianning}
updating SEQPW roglonal Impact
developmant order In 81 amount of
165,691
13 | Exclusive Management & Leasing Job Creatlon / | 18-0019  5$200,00Q sag709|  $183,201| $163,201
Agreemunt with WLS, L.C.,, Florida Economic
Umlted Company DfB/A NAI Miaml Duovalop,
Commercial Real Estate Services,
14 fileplit of CRA owned Lyric Pleze end | Administration | 11-0047 $50,000 $42,996 5_7.'0{14 47,004
Block 34,
15 [Avaifabla for Other Prafesslonal admintstration | NR 930,091 so| 5301031 5301,031

i T . T
Avallsbie TIF Funds for Horsepower Quallty of Lile NR 425,000 D) §25,000
Electr!c, Inc. for Stractlight
Malntenance {Outslde Scope of Work-
Expandilures under $4,500},
17 |Renewal of Agreemant with Quallly of Life | 14-0013 $25,000 57,812 517,188 $17,188
Horsepower Electric, Inc, for
Straethghi Malnlenance, [2nd)
18 [Renewal Optlon with Howard & Quality of Life | 13:pD29 242,000 $41,700 5300 5300
Howard for Landseaplng and irrlgation
Sarvices.*
19 [Renewal Optlon with Howard & Quality of Life NR 542,000 ' 418,016 529,184 423,184
Howard for Landscaping and Irrlzatlan
Serylces,
20 |Fands e be sxpended for the Infrastructure | 330005 $50,000 $14,113 435,887 535,887
demiilition of unsafe structuras
throughout the Redevelopment Area.
21 |istand Uving - Monitoring Compliance Affordable NI 375,000 50| 575,000 475,000
Workforce
Houstng
{Capltal
Projects)
22 |Avallable for Gther Contractual Quallty of Life NR $176,495 500 5176495 $176,495

Services [Comlogancy)

R T T

$3,796,317.[ $1i624,614

781,871, 702 | 1,971,702

Tokal Budget Amaunt [Professtanal Servicas - Logal, Accounting and Audlt, Prafesskonal Servites - Other and

NR - No CRA Resolutlon
I\ - GRA Resolutlon Passed

* Proposed remalning alance to be decbligated,

$1,075,710
 $995,993

$1,971,702

.

N A

$1,971. 702

$1,200,338

$353,054




S

Fhus i Traf

¥l

W
1

Grank ko the Clty-of Mlam!for
the construction of the Glbson
Park Projact-FIrst Amendment ta
Grant Agreement (Amortization
Schedule}-Third Payment,

Parks and Open
Spaces

12-0045

640,059

$440,059

$440,059

iTER SefiTAt

o7

2

Avallable TIE Revenue for the
First Lean Peyment - Debt
Sarvica Neserve

Affordable
Woarkforce Housing

Flife
]

Purchase of the property at 517
NW 2nd Court, Mlam! Florida,

T kA

- BN AR 2
1 R MR

BT

7,386,180

936 NW 2nd Avenue, Mlami,
Florlda.and 937 NW 2nd Court,
Miam, Florida.

Affordable
Workforce Housing

e
$453,810

$453,810

4 |Avallahle TIF ravenun for the Affordable NR{13-0035) $570,000 S0 8570,000]  3570,000
purchasa of land, Eunds derlved | Workfarce:Housing | Acceptance of
feom Hie proceeds of sale of the -praperty a1 224
Grand Promenade, NW 261 5t and
1900 NW 2nd
Lourt = No flscal
impnct
FiterduniTransIEr gy ¢ e R PGPSR RS
5 |Grant tothe Cly of Minml, to Quality of Life 11-0059 $250,000  $243,297 56,763
underwrlte costs assoclated with
a Pollca Visibllity Program within
the Southeast Overtown/Park
Woest Redevelopment Area, *
G |Grant to tha Cliy of Miaml fuf a Quallty of Life 14-006% $275,000 50 5275,000)  $275,000
Pollce Camera Miot Program
7 |Avallable funds for thd creatlon Quality of Lila N1t $1,025,000 50| $1,025000) 51,025,000
of tha Dvertown Police Unit,
B 2015 Cantrbution to the Ouility ol Klfe |aterlacal 4571571 50 $571,571 £571,571)
Chlldren Trusl Fund Agrogmmiont
3l G R R AT 7 |4 T0 57156 20| es 2a3128 7 | 610, 28,303 2 62,902,140 157,826,139
PR H0ATd - 7,826,238
Total Budget Amount {interfund Tranafer {Debt Service), Debt Service, Purchse of Land and [nterfund Transfor $10 728,383

NR - No CRA Resolution
H - CRA Resolution Passed

$1,025,000

59,703,383
§10 728,363

§440,059

$7,866,180

$1,023,810

$1,678,934

¥ 2013 Rhwthm & Arts Festival June 2012 - $20X's relmbursement from 1he Mlaml Dade County was added te this encumbrance {850K Resolutton + $20K

feimbursemant = $70K},

+ proposed remalping balance to he deobligated,




P Constatetioniiy Rt s 5 PR | T ) P ‘. KElh
1 |Funds to bo cupanded for the Infrastructure| 10-0102 41,500,000 $240,5600 $1,259,440] $1,250,44
Interlor demolltlon and bulld-out
otthe proparty tocated at 308
NW 11th Street, Miaml, Florda,
2 |Funds to be expended tor the | Infrastructure | 14-0064 | $2,000,000 8of $2,000,000( $2,000,000)
kitchen bulld-cut of the property
located at 30D vW 11th Street,
Mlaml, Florlda.
3 |Folk Ute Club / Gallery [Poel Half)| lob Craztion /|  14-0048 $850,000 $4,076] 045,924 $045,8249
Economlc
Boveiopment
4 |Renovailon and rehabllitation of [Job Creattan /| 13-0038 | §1,550,0001 51,218,219  $33L,70% $331,781
the Overtown Shopping Center, Economic 13-0042
1490 NW 3rd Avenus, Miami, Development | 14-0065
Florida. Addillonal funding
aliocated In the amount of
$200K,
5 |Securing, prapping, demolation | Infrastructurs | 14-0036 $30,000 50 $30,000 $30,000
and palnting of bullding loceteg
ata25 NW 2nd Ave,
A 785,990,000 51,462 455 | 'S A 467945 ,;-;i‘.id,'asﬁ'l
B RE 15 ] -
Tolal Audget Amount Construction In Prograss g 4,167 !1;15
NR - No CRA Resolution
I\ - CRA Rosalution Passed _$4467,145
§4 467!145




b RSP Ry
i P TR R
iR REva
! i = A v SN [P A ipyr
1 |Grantto MTZ Carver LLCta | Job Creatlon / | 11-0D34 £670,000 $27,941 $27,341
uinderwritn tosts assoclated Economlc
with the rehablitalian of Development
the vacant commercial {Capltal Project)
struclure at 801 NW 3rd
Avanue, *
Grant ta MTZ Carver LLCto | Job Creallon/ | 14.0004 560,000 | 40 30
undorwrite costs assoclated Ecanomlc
with the rehabllitation of Developnient
the vacant camnercinl {Capital Project)
structure ak 801 NW 3rd
Avenue, [Additlonal
Funding)
- |Grant for the rehabllitation | Job Creatipn/ | 14.0030 $850,000 $B50,000]  $850,000
of the Duan Hotel, Eeonamis
Davelopment
{Capital Projact)
Condillanzl Grantta People|  Affordable 130063 $200,000 $200,000|  $2010,000
Helping People Self Worllorge
Rellanes, Ihc. for the Housing (Capital
rehabilitation of property ak Projacts)
210 NW 16th Street,
Miaml, Florida.
Additlonal funding to Affardable 14-0045 $200,000 $200,000( 200,000
Peopla Halping People Sell Waorkforca
Ralianca, Inc. for the Housing (Capltal
rehabllitation ol property &t Projects)
210 NW 16th Street,
Miami, Florldo,
7 |Grant to Emmanuel and AHortiable 12-0072 $300,000 5251,048 $251,040
Sandra Washington far the Workforce
rehablli@ation ofning {(9) Hauslng [Capital
restdentlal rental units at Projects)
155 NW 10th Streat,
Grant to Town Park Village Affordable 120053 $335,000 $B4,350 5B4,350
No 1, Ing. For the purchose Werkforge
and Installatlon of a fire Housing {Capital
atarm systam, In Projects)
compllerige-with the
requirements of the 40-
yagr recertification,
Additlonal Grant funding to Afiordable 140016 825,200 40 50
Town Park Vlllage Na, 1to Workforea
underwilte costs assoclatad | Housing (Capltal
with the repalr of damaged Projecls)
underground elactrical
condults.
Hausing rehabllitat!on Affordable 12-00586 | §10,000,000 410,000,000] 510,000,000
agreements for Town Park Workferca 13-0062
North Houslng [Cepltal | 14-0062
Projedts)
A




(S ridrmlnIngR [LC l’i"go\)

)74 Balafice:

Grand Promenade
[$10,159,541} / This
funding 1s Intendéd to be
used for rasldentlal

.|Hevelopmants In

furtherance and
enhancenent of the
Redevelopment Araa,
However, $8,08%,964 out of
the total proceeds have
beon nllocated ke the
fallowing projects outlined
below/Remalning Dplance
In the mount of
92,069,577 has bheen
allocated to Town Park
North Project,

Affordabla
Workforce
Houstng {Capltal
Projacts)

42,069,577

52,069,577 $2,069,577

iz

Relocatlon of Town Parlk
Project Narth/Profect
Reserye

AHardahle
Werkforce
Houslng [Caplial
Projects)

14-0062

62,000,000

$2,000,000| §72,060,000

13

Dverpayment of Tex
Incremant Raventies In
2011 1f tho 2010 CAPIs
faund enforceahle/Funds
hava beon reallocated to
Town Park North froject
since-2010 CAP wili not be
enforced pursuant to
apliilon rendered by
County's Attorney.
Raallocated to Town Park
North Profect

Centingency

14.0052

5909,873]

$909,873 $909,873

1L

o

Avallable TIF darlved from
tha 2009 Expanded
foundarlas/Reallocptad 1o
Town Park North Project

Quallty of Lifa
{Capltal Projects)

14-0062

5405,434]

0

A0S, 481)  5405,431

15

Davolopment Agreement
with Overtown Gateway
Partners, LLC for the
development of Block 45,

Affordable
Workforce
Housing {Capital
Projects)

14-0005

$3,006,000

$3,000,000] $8,000,000

| 36

Funding for Parking Garage
at the Folkife District,

Inlrastructisre
|Capltal Projects)

NR

$1,520,071

$0

$4,520,071

$1,520,071

7,




Viltage Residentlal
Development / Settlemerit
Agreement of Block 46,
CRA's commitmient Lo
fundlng predevelopment
expenses [n an ameunt nok
to excead $500K, and Lhe
CRA's pgreement ta remit
50% af the tax Increment
revénues genarated from
the Project to the
Developer, [$1,500,000 In
tha sggregate.]

Affardable
Workforce
Houslyig (Capital-
Projects)

$500,00D

" §250,000

ek

18 |Grant to the New {nfrastructure 12:0008 $300,000 $17,318]  $282,602 5282582
Previdence Ladge for the [Caplta! Projacts)
deslgn, tonstruclion, apd
Intotier bulld-aut of New
Providence Lodge.”
18 |Construcllon of temparary | Infrasttucture | 13-0059 $120,000 §12,8430  5107,157|  $207,157
parking at 276 NW 9th {Capltal Projects)
streat, Miami, Flarlda to
complomont Carver
Apartments and Shoppes
development.
20 [Rarivvatlon and Jab Creation / 18-0030 5500,000 $74,404 5425516 5825,516
relyabllitation of tha Economic 13-0042
Ovartown Shopplag Ganter,|  Development 14-0027
1490 NW 3rd Avenue, |Capltal Project} | 14-0063
Mlam, Florida, / Grant to
Twe Guys Restausant for
refacation to the new
fadlity located at the
Gvartown Shopplng Centér
$15G,000) / Grant to Carlng
Tough Darbershap -
$100,000
21 [Renovation and Ioh Creation / NR 5200,000 sof  sz2o0m,000] 200,000
rehabilltatlon of the Ecenornie
Overtown Shopping Center,| Development
1490 NW 3rd-Avenus, {Capital Project)
Miarm], Fluriils, / Grant to
VSMD Foad Corp
22 [Two Guys Restaurant, Ine, -| Jab Creation /° | 10-0016- $260,000{  $255371 54,629 54,629
Deslgn Pulld Renovatlon * Economic
Development
{Capital Project)
23 |Funds to ba esponded with |- Job Creatich / | 09.0089 4130,000 $57,093 $72,907 §72,807
tha Interior bul'd - out of Econemle 12-0038
thrao additional retall bays | Development 13-0058
at Mow Arena Square, 271 | [Capital Project]
NW 10th Street, Mlaml,
Florida,

N7




: SR AT e & EL
24 [Grant to DMP for lts "Wrap-| lob Creatlon/ | 12-0010 sazs000[  $228,62% 56,378
Around Butlding Rehab Economic
Program" Developmant
{apltal Projact)
25 |Grant to tha Clty of Miaml | Parks snd Open | 13-0048 | 41,120,088  $18,088) 51,106,998 $1,106,999
for additional upgrades and Spaces
Iinprovernents to Glkson | (Capltal Projects)
Park. Funds derlve from Ihe
daallocatlon of the
Greenway Project.
26 |Grant to Lhe Clty of Miaml | Parks and Opan | 11-005B | 42,800,000  $547,954] $2,252,046( 32,252,046
for the design and Spoces
censtructlon of an Indoor | {Caplval frojects)
binsketball gymnaslum to be
located ot Glbson Park,
27 |Grant to the City of Miaml | Porksand Open | 13-0030 $600,000 50|  5600,000( 5600,000
for additional funding Spaces
relating to-the deslgnand | {Capital Projacts)
construction of an Indoot
Lraskethall gymnasium at
Gthson Park,
28 | Grant to the Clty of pMlam) Parks and Open | 050012 51,000,000 5818,805 £181,104 $181,104
for the renovatlon of Spaces
Glbson Park |Capital Projects)
29 {FAth Poyment - Grang aualily of Lifa 10-0040 | 52,000,000 $01 52,000,000 42,000,000
Agreement to Camillug (Capltal Projects)
House to asslst with tha
construction of a new
Fachity o1 1603 NW 7th Ave,
Miaml, FL
30 [Grant from Henlth Qusllvy of Life | 12-0034 $10,000 $1,400 48,600 $8,600
partnership {Progromming)
81 [installation of a Purvls Quellly of Life | 24-0060 $102,000 $0 $102,000,  $102,600
Young "Tribute” mural {Programmlrig)
slong the Mexrcrall .
lguldeway al W 111h
Streetand NW 3rd Avenue,
32 [Grant 1o the City of tMlaml | Quallty of Life | 13-0087 $75,000 50 "§7%,000 475,000
to underwiite costs {Programming)
assodated with the
installatlon and aperation
of tha ShotSpotter Flex
Gunfire Alert and Analysls
Service as e plfot program
throughout the
Redeveiopment Area,
A

Yo




Washington Helghls
Community Development
Conferance, In¢ far the
muonthly open-alr market
that showcases varlous
local venders on the 9th
Streat Pedestrian Mall,

Econemlc
Devslopment
[Programming)

4 Eckriin) 3
2014 Grant te HUman Job Creatlon/ | 14-0011 $33,910{  $186,090f  $186,090
Noxaurce Staffing of Miaml, Economic
Inc,, to mansge and Davelopment
oparafa & Job {Programming)
craatlon/tralining program
that will provide
beautifeation and
landstape medntenancs
services of varlous locatlons
throughout the
redevelopmeant area.

24 12015 Grant lo.Human Job Creation / NR $220,000 $220,000(  $220,000
ftesource Staffing of Miam), Economlc
Inc,, to manage and Devalopment
operate a Job {Programming)
croation/trafning program
that will provide

|beautification and
landscapa maintenance
services of varlous lecatlons
thraughout the
radavelopment ares,

35 |Grant to Mlam) Dade Job Creatlon/ | 13-0006 $300,000 $109,172  $100,828)  4100,828
College to underwrlte costs Economic
assoclated with the Davetoprent
captinued opetation of the | {Programming}

Hospltaiity nstitute Job
Trainlng and Joh Placament
Program,

36 |Grant ta Miaml Dade Job Croatkan /| 13.0064 $50,000 $0 £50,000 $50,000
Collega 10 underwrlib costs Econemic
assoclated with the Develepment
continuod operatlon ofthe | (Programming)

Cullnary Institute Program.

47 12015 Grant to Mlaml Dade Jah Creatlon / 140071 £200,000 50 $200,000 $200,000
College ko undprwrite costs Ecenomle
assoclated with the Dovelopment
continued operatlop of the | (Programming}

Culinary Instituta Program
and Hospitality Insitute,
48 | 2014 Grant ta New Job Creaton / | 140017 380,000 $64,706 $15,794 §15,284




aw

2015 G:

Jeb Creation /. .

EXs
$110,000

rant to N
Washington Helghts Economlc
Community Developmaent Daveloprnent
Conference, Ing for the {Programiming)
menthly opan-alr macket
that showcases varlaus
{ocal vendors on the 9th
Streat Pedestrian tall.
40 |Grant to Sulted for Suiccess, [ Job Creation/ | 12-0074 $50,000 $49,448 $552 5552
Ing. far Tralnlng and Econeiric
Professiona) Attire to Jobh Devalopmernt
Seckers,® [Programming)
#1 |Grant to Sultod for Succass, | Joh Creatien / 13-0065 450,000 $32,B3B 517,162 317,162
Ine, for Tralnlng and Economic
Professional Attire to Job Development
Seekers. {Programining}
42| Grant to Sultgdl for Success,.| Job Greatien / NR 450,000 0 $50,000 £50,000
Ing. for Tralning and Ecanomic
Professlonal Atlire to Job Developmant
Seekars. (Programmirg)
43 1Grant for 2013 Sumiyier Joh Creatlon/ | 18-0048 $155400)  $133,083 $21,917 $21,917
Youth Trainlng knstltuke * Ecanpmle
Development
{Programmilng)
44 |Grant for 2014 Summer Job Creatlon/ | 14-0038 180,000 8177014 $2,986 52,986
Youth Tralning Institute ¥ Economic
Development
{Programming)
45 |Grant to Flim Lfe Ing. to Job Creation/ | 18-0007 $300,000]  $292,299 §%701 §7.701
undervrite a pottion of tha Econemic
cost to operata and Develépnient
program the M!ami Flilm |Programming)
LIfe Center and the CRA's
Fim Institute, *
46 [Grent Lo Filrm LHe Inc, to Ioh Craatlon / NR $280,000 80| $I80,000;  $280,000
unidorwrite a partion of the Economlc
tost ta operate and Development
program the Miaml Fllm {Programmirng)
Life Ceater and the CRA's
Fllm Institute,
47 |EY 2012 Youth Summer Job Creaon /| 12-0068 $200,000| 3195533 $4.467 84,467
Employment Program J Economlc
Robert Tewnsend Flim lob Develepment
Tralnlng Program * {Programming)
a8 [Roots In the Clty/Farm Job Creatlon/ | 12-00%3 575,000/ $78,995 $4 54
Market * Ecenomle
Development
{Programming)




IR

£L§Iﬁ§«&;}u =

ik

F¥ 2013 Riythm B Arts
Festlval June 2012 - 520K's
raimbursement from the
Miaml Datle County wes
added to thls ancumbrance
[350K Resaolution + $20K
Relmbursement = $70K). *

Job treaton /

Economie
Davelopment
{Programming}

18-0024

ARy
$47,580

(=4

Grant to Nelghbors-and
Nelghbors Assaclatlon, Inc,
to focus on assisting small
businesses within the
redevelopment area with
bullding copaclty and
developing skills assoclated

wilh business sustalnabllity.

Job Creatlon./
Economlc
Development
(Programming)

12-p009
130038

520,525

46,475

36475

=

Grant to Nelghbors and
Nelghbars Assoclation, Inc,
to underwrlte costs
assoclated with the
corinucd operatlon ofthe
Buslness Incubator gnd
Dovelopmant Program and
the cperation of the
Cormmunity Workferce
Training Program.*

Job Creatton [
Economte
Development
(Programming}

13-0044.

140003,

578,004,

$1,859]

$1,999

~

Grant to Nelghbors-and
Nelghbors Assoclation, Ine.
Yo underwrite costs
associaled with the
sontinued operation of the
Business Incubetor and
Develapment Program and
the operatlon of the
Communlty Werkforca
Tralnlng Program,
[Additlonal Funding)

Job Creatlon /
Economic
Development
{Pregramming}

14-0037

$30,910

8118,082

$116,082

=

Grank to Villas of 5t, Agnes
Condominlum Assodatlon,
Inc. Lo undenwrite costs
essociated with the
Instakatlon of perimater
fanclng surrounding the St
Agnes devel opment,

Infrastructuro
(Capikal Projects)

14:0018

50

$150,000/

$150,000

Grant to the Black Archives
for tha Waril Reaming
House Gallery Culiura)
Taurlst Conter

Arts and Culiure
{rrogramming)

14-p053

50

450,000

$50,000

Q




HV:

¥

. 4% el
FLL 1 AT
_E_gnﬁ?g :

e- ! Z&, .‘:‘i{r\k—*a
55 [Grant to the Dinck Archives | Arts and Colture | 12-0081 $200,000] $199,810 $90 $90
for Archival Collection, {Pragramming)
Marketing and Cultural
Herltage Institute,*
BB |Funds to be expended for Infragtrucure | 18.0049 $185,000 $27,035 §157,968|  §157,065
{nstallation of the Lyrle (Copltal Projucts)
Plaza, Jocated at 831 and
BAL W 2nd Avenue,
Miam, Flodda,
57 |Grant to tho Black Archives | Arts and Cultura | L4-DO03 $572,000 5443,265 $128,735 5128,735
for Archlval Collection, (Programming}
Marketing and Cultural
Hetitage tnstiute,
58 |Grant to the Dlack Archlves | Arts and Culture NR 5483,000 s433,000]  $200,000] ¥283,000
for Archival Callection, {Pregramming)
Marketing and Cultural
Haritage Instltuta [or 2015
cafendar year.
59 |Carmmerclal Leose Administeetion/ | 14-0002 $144,000 30| $144,000[  5144,000
Azreament with the Black | Arts and Culture
Archives for the |easa of {Programming)
offlce space Tor the CRA's
administrative offices. (For
two yaars)
60 2015 Funds to be used for | Arts and Culture KR $120,000 $0[  $120,000[  $220,000
.|the Overtown Muslc [Programming)
Festival,
61 {Grant to Lotus House Quallty of LITe NR $194,540 50|  §194,540)  $194,540
suridarl Foundatian {Caplial Projocls)
62 {Grant to Greater Beathel Qual'ty of Life 14-G044 520,000 $19,050 5150 $150/
Church for rapalrs to the alz] {Capltal Projects)
conditloner unlt In the
Fellowship Hall * ]
63 [Funds torehab the bullding|  Affordable 14-0061 450,000 so|  sasooo0|  $450,000
located at 240 NW 17th Warklorco |
Street, Mlam! Florlda Housing (Capltal
Projects)
64 {Sacure a Casl Affordable NR 485,000 40| 585,000 $75,000 $10,000
Callateralized construction Waorkforee
loan/lina of credit fram Housing {Capltal
Florida Conmunity Banks Projects)
Town Park Plaza North




eﬁ;{&lg
CEL o CAI i LD & ,gf,‘m I %
a Transitlon, e, to | Job Creatlon / $50,000 $50,000
undenwiita costs assoclaked Economie
with genorsl operations-for | Davelopnient
supportive sarvices {Programming)
toprovided to ex-offenders,
66 (2014 Hollday Tree Lighting | Artsand Cultwie | 14-D074 $11,000 50 511,000 $11,000
Evant {Programming)
67 [Rehablittation of "Paople's | Iob Creatlon/ | 24-0075 | 41,000,000 50 81,000,000 $1,000,000
Bar B Quo” Ecanomic
Cevelopment
{Capitat Project)
-68.|Grant fur constructlon of Job Cresllon/ | 19-0076 | 51,250,000 s0 $1,250,000| $1,250,000
*Harlem Square" Econamic
Developmeant
{<apital Projoct)
63 | Consulting Contragt with Affardable NR $150,000 30 %15Q,000(  $350,000
_|CRC [gadership monitoring Warkforce
Iabor and small business HousIng ,
participation of bang (Programming)
projetts,
70 |@rant to the Black Archives | Arts and Culture | 13-0052 566,000 65,857 $144 5144
for Instattntion of visunl {Programming)
aquipment, *
71 |Available far Other Grants | Cuallty of Life NR $620,299 0| &o620,298]  $627,201 56,902
and Alds,
e e BUBEOTI % 15 o A e [ $a1903,075) g5, 491,448, 445 694,680 §81,098 461 | 35,769,073
534,398,461] 353,758,073

Total Dudget Amourt Other Grants and Akls $8k,700,434
NAR - No CIA lesolutlon $8,694,812
R~ CRA Nesolution Passed $32,071,622
§35 TDH=434

# Proposed rematning balance to bo deohligatoed.

Noted 1: FY 2013 Rhythm & Arts Festlval June 2012 - $20K's relmbursement from the Mlam! Dade Caunty was added to this
encuinbrance {$50K Resolitlon + $20K Relmbursement = $70K),

¥7




|Position | [ |

Execitive Dcector 4185,000
Asslstant EXecutive Olractor 5110,000
Administrative Asslstant 443,000
Agenda Adminlstravor/Assistant to the Executlva Director $48,449
Asslstank Financial © ficer 846,654
Financlal Officar $57,000
rojeit Inspecior 440,300
Architect 590,000
Marketing Coordinator 561,800
Grant Writer 551,800
OFlce Asslstanit $32,960
Business Coordinater 450,000
Comrhunlty Udison 441,200
In Housa Legal Counsel 570,000
Accumulated Annual Leave $40,000
Regutar Salarles
Flea taxes 74,676
Health/Dental AVislon Insurance
Executlve Direcior 516,781
Finaniclal Cfilcer $3,172
Other CMA Staff $151,200
Employee's Contrbution -57.961
Contingency 15,000
Life and Henlth Insurance

Retlirement Contrihution
{457 Deferred Compensation

and 401K)

Executlve Director (Estimated Pension Contributlon) 445,200
Asslstant Execitive Director 48,000
FInanclal Offtcar $12,610
Adminlstrative Asslstapl 42,150
Agerida AdminlstratorfAssigiant to the Executive Diractor $2,422
Asslstant Flnanclal Officer §2,333
Project Inspoctor 42,015
Archltect 54,900
Marketing Coordlnater £3,000
Grant Writer/Parl Timer 43,090
Office Asslistant 61,648
Business Coordinator 52,500
Community Ualsen $2,050
Rokfrerngnt Cantrlbution ‘

Cer Allowance

Execullve. Director $6,000
Assistant Executive Director $2,400

Call Phaone Allowance

Executive Director 52,400
Asslstant Executive Director $1,200
Financlal Gfficar - 590D
Adminisirativa Assistant

Agenda Adminlstrator 4900
Asslstan Elnanclal Officer

Prajact tnspector $900
Architect $1,800
Marketing Coordinator $500
Grant Wrikar

Bustness Coordinatar 5500
Professlonal Development Courses $20,000
FInge Beneflts
ADP - "ayrol| Processing Fee : $3,900

{26 payroll perlods X $150)

Bost Jenltorlal Supply {12 months ¥ $365) 54,360
Clrcle Securlly System {4 quarters ¥ 5175) S$700
ICMA Retlrament - Annual Plon Fee 5250
Crystal Water $800

"4




Other Contractual Services - Contingency
Othar Contractual Services

To Ineludn cost for Lravel put
of tha city for conferences
and travel allowznces,

Travel and Per Dlem

Bollsouth (GRA Cfflce) (12 ronths X $458)
Communléations

FPL- 250 NW 10th {Parking-4)

EPL- 247 NW 12th {Parking-2)

FPL-2000 NW 3rd Avenue {Parking-3}

EPL - Ward Rocrsing House {Account 27300-90022)
Miarml Water-and Sewer - 249 NW 9th Strast {Ward
Naorning House)(Account 452858B415)

Mlaml Water arid Sewer - 330 NW 11th Fire [mo
Contingency

Utllity Service

Auto Insurance.{One {1) New Vehlclas)
Property

Insurance/General/Liability

Insurance '

Warkers Compensation [Estimate} -
Insurance

Te ncluda the cost of food
assoclated o CRA Board
Meetings/Ribhon Culting
Caremonies.

To Include the cost of fuel,
To Indude the cost of
misceltaneous supplles,

Ofher Current Charges

Tolndude supplles
necassary for use i the
operation of on offlce, such
&S copy paper for tho
agondas and other office
refated supplles.

Supplies

To inctude other supplles not
office refated: Ex, Mise,
Praject Construction and Stte
Signage

Operatlng Supplles

To Include the cost of books,

dués, membershipsto
organlzatlons and Emall

marketing, Microsof license,
Westlmw, Bar Dues,

Continulng Education and

Flesida fledovelopiment

Assoclatlon omong others,
Subscripttan Membarship/Tralning

To Include the cost of office furniture
Machk'nery and Equipment

80,000
890,030

540,000

5,500
ﬁ

$4,200
$1,440
43,043
§1,758
1,000

$600

34,500
£57,000

$3,000

420,000

3,000
$3,000

$12,000

$12,000

515,000

£3,000




To include the expenses of
placing ardvertlsements n
the newspapers or other
publications, Ex; Board
meetings Advertlsaments,
REFPs and RFQS.
Advortlsing

¥enlca Minalta Copler {Black
and Whita Coples and Colur

Coples)(12 months x 5125 +

4100 allowance)

Sharp Copter (Black and
White Coples}{12 montlis x
4322.04)

Rental and Leases

Ta Include the cost of starmps
of tither refated Item,
Distibution of nowsletter In
the.CRA arca. Ex, Malllng
services and FedEx,

Postaga

l To Include the cost
assoclaked 1o any
offlce/truck repalr.

Repuir / Malntenancs - Qutside

Ta Include transfer of funds
to the Cly of Miaml DFfice of
the Clty Clerk far services to
be renclered as Clerk of the
Board,

Interfund Transfer

Total FY 2015 Amended Budget - Recurrant

Exgendlturas

435,000

$3,000

41,600

52,000

$2,000

§30,000

$1,718,220




EXHIBIT 3

i i i Cly Hll
Clty Of Mlaml 3500 Pan Amercan
Brive.
Legislation Mlatri, FL 33133

www.mlamlgov. com

Resolution: R-15-0170

Flle Number: 15-00328 Final Action Date; 4/9/2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY GOMMISSION, WITH ATTAGHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE AMENDED BUDGET OF THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("SECPW
CRA"), ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS EXHIBIT "A," FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2014, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
("AMENDED BUDGET"), AS APPROVED BY THE SEOPW CRA'S BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, INCLUDING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AFPROPRIATIONS
RELATING TO DEBT SERVICE FUND REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015, ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS EXHIBIT
g

WHEREAS, Atticle VI, paragraph 8.1(%) of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreemant, dated March 1,
2000, between the City of Miaml ("Clty"}, the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community
Redevelopment Agency ("SEOPW CRA"), and the Omnl Redevelopment District Community
Redevelopment Agency, as revised and amendad, requlres that the SEOPW CRA submit lts budget to
the Ciy; ahd

WHEREAS, the Flscal Year 2014-2015 Budget of the BEQPW CRA ("Budget") was approved by
the SEOPW CRA's Board of Commissioners on July 30, 2014 pursuant to Resolution CRA-R-14-0054
and by the City Commisslon an September 9, 2014 pursuant to Resolution R-14-0318; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 amended Budget {"Amended Budget") of the SEOPW CRA
was approved by the SEOPW CRA's Board of Commissioners on February 23, 2015 pursuant te
Resolution CRA-R-15-0001; and

WHEREAS, the Amended Budget reflects that the Debt Service Fund requirements appropriation
is being amended from the adopted Budget of $8,909,873 to $7,386,180 for the flscal year ending
September 30, 2016 due to a budget account reclassiiicatlon; and

WHEREAS, the City Commlsslon wishes to adopt sald Amended Budget, including sald Debt
Service Fund amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI,
FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adupted by
reference and incorporated as fully set forth in this Secfion.

Sectlon 2. The Amended Budget of the SEOPW CRA, attached and incorparated as Exhiblt "A"
for the Fistal Year commencing October 1, 2014, and endihg September 30, 2015, as approved by the
SEOPW CRA's Board of Gommissloners, including amendment to the Debt Service Fund
appropriation, attached and Incorporated as Exhibit "B," from the adopted Budget of $8,509,873 to
§7,386,180 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2015, is accepted and approved.

Clyy of Miand Page 1 of 2 File Id; 15-00328 (Versioni 1) Printed On:! 471472015

57




Flle Numbar! 15-00328 Enaciment Number: R-15-0470

Sectlon 3. This Resolution shall becoms effective Immediately upon its adoption and sighatyre of
the Mayor. {1}

Footnotas:

{1} If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, It shall become effective at the end of ten (10) calendar
days from the date It was passed and adopted, {f the Mayor vetoes thls Resolution, It shall becoms
effactive immediately upon overrida of the veto by the City Commisslon.

Cliy of Mland Page 2 of 2 File Id: 15-00328 (Version: 1) Peiufed On: 4/14/2015

Jo-




AT City of Miami Clty Hall
fe e

fiag.e 3600 Pan Amerlgan

Drlve
Legislation Miari, FL 33132

www.mlamlgov.com
CRA Resolution: CRA-R-15-0001

File Niunberr 15-00192 Finnl Actlon Date: 2/23/2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOCARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK ~ WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY  ("CRAY,
WITH  ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND  ADOPTING THE CRAS TAX
INCREMENT FUND AND GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET, FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2014 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
PIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE
AMENDED BUDGETS TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA")

fs a communlty redevelopment agency created pursuant to Chapter 163, Flotlda Statutes, and s

responsible for carrying out community redevelopment activities and projects within s Redevelopment
Area In accordanca with the 2009 Southeast Overtown/Park West Redevelopment Plan (*Plan"); and

WHEREAS, |t |s nhecessary to amend the budgets to reﬂaét the amount of tax inerement funds

actually owed in January 2015 by each faxing authority that contributes to the CRA's Redeveloprment
Trust; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes to approve and adopt the CRA's Amended Tax
Incrament Fund ahd General Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year commencing Qctober 1, 2014 and
ending September 30, 2016;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE [T RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
SQUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY
OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Sectlon 1. The recitals and findings contained In the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporaled hereln as if fully set forth In this Section,

Section 2. The attached Amended Tax Incretrient Fund and General Operating Budget for the
Fiscal Year commencing Qctaber 1, 2014 and endlhg September 30, 2015 are apptoved and adopted.

Section 3. The Executive Direclor is directed to transmlt a copy of each budget fo the City of
Miam| and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. This Resolutlon shall become effective Immedlately upen Its adaption,

City of Mianii Page I of 1 Flle Id: 15-00192 (Version: 1) Printed Ose: 3/2/2015

Z3




City of Miami Gity Hall

3500 Pan American
Drive
Legisiation Miami, FL 33133

www. miamigev.com
Resolution: R-14-0318

File Number: 14-00824 Final Action Date: 9/9/2014

A RESOLUTION QF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE AMENDED BUDGET OF THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY {"SEOPW
CRA"), ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS EXHIBIT "A", FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2013 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2014, AS
APPROVED BY THE SEOPW CRA'S BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; FURTHER
ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE PROPOSED BUDGET OF THE SEOPW CRA,
ATTACHED AND INCOPORATED AS EXHIBIT "B", FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2014 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 3¢, 2015, AS
APPROVED BY THE SEOPW CRA'S BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, Article V|, paragraph 6.1(b), of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, dated March
1, 2000, between the City of Miami ("City"), the: Southeast Overtow’nﬂ?_ark West Community
Redevelopment Agency ("SEOQPW CRA"), and the Omni Redevelopment District Community
Redevelopment Agency, as revised and amended, requires that the SECPW CRA submit its budget to
the City; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2014 amended budget of the SEOPW CRA was approved by the
SEOPW CRA's Board of Commissioners on February 24, 2014, and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2015 proposed budget of the SEOPW CRA was approved by the
SEOPW CRA's Board of Commissioners on July 30, 2014, and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to adopt said budgets;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIANI,
FLLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained i the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated as fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The amended budget of the SEOPW CRA, attached and incorporated, as Exhibit
"A'", for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2013 and ending September 30, 2014, as approved by
the SEOPW CRA's Board of Commissioners, is accepted and adoptsd.

Section 3. The proposed budget of the SEOFPW CRA, attached as Exhibit "B", for the Fiscal
Year commencing October 1, 2014 and ending September 30, 2015, as approved by the SEOFW
GRA's Beard of Commissioners, is accepted and adopted.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and signature
of the Mayor.{1}

City of Miami Page 1 of 2 Fife Td: 14-00824 (Versian: 1) Printed On: 6/9/2015

¥




File Number: 14-00824 Enactment Nwmber: R-14-03i8

Footnotes:

{1} If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, it shall become effective at the end of ten calendar
days from the date it was passed and adopted. If the Mayor vetoes this Resolution, it shalll
become effective immediately upon override of the veto by City Commission.

City of Mitmi Page 2 af 2 File Id: 14-00824 (Version: 1) Printed On: 6/9/2015

el






